
New York State Department of Environmental Consesvztion w- 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Technical Support,  I 1  th Floor 
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7020 
Phone: (51 8) 402-9553 FAX: (51 8) 402-9577 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

Erin G r o t t y  
Commissioner 

TO: See Distribution Below 

&&SC;rf FROM: Kelly Lewandowski, NYSDEC - DER Bureau of Technical Supp 1 

SUBJECT: Brownfield Cleanup Program Application 
Greater Waterside Site, BCP #C23 101 3 and Kips Eay Fuel Terminal Site, BCP #C231014 

DATE: JUL - 2 2004 

The attached Brownfield Cleanup Program Application for remedial work at the subject site has been 
forcvarded to you for your records and/or processing accordin,o to tlie esiabhlied Brownfield Cleanup 
Program procedures. If you require additional copies or the complete series of the related application's 
attachments, please contact me at 5 18-402-9553. 

The Time and Activity Code for the subject site is: 

Distribution 
Original (with all attachments) to: 

Tom Gibbons, NYSDEC - DER Remedial Bureau B 
Copy (with all attachments) to: 

Gary Litwin, NYSDOH - DEHI Bureau of Environmental Exposure Investigation 
Denise D7Arnbrosio, NYSDEC Region 3 
Anne Hohenstein, NYSOSC 

Copy (without attachments) to: 
Anthony Quartararo, NYSDEC - DEE Superf~lnd and Voluntary Cleanup Bureau 
Christina Dowd, NYSDEC - DFWMR Bureau of Habitat 
Dan Walsh, NYSDEC Region 2 



New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
Bureau of Technical Support, llth Floor 
625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233-7020 
Phone: (51 8) 402-9553 FAX: (51 8) 402-9577 
Website: www.dec.state.ny.us 

June 30,2004 

Mr. Sheldon H. Solow 
Managing Member 
East River Realty Company, LLC 
9 West 57fh Street, Suite 1610 
New York, NY 10019 

Mr. Michael C. Salmon 
Senior Vice President 
TRC Companies, Inc. 
1200 Wall Street West, 2nd Floor 
Lyndhurst, NJ 07071 

Erin M. Grotty 
Commissioner 

Mr. Robert P. Stelben 
Vice President 
Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003 

Re: Brownfield Cleanup Application Re: Brownfield Cleanup Application 
Greater Waterside Site Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site 
BCP #C231013 BCP #C231014 

- 
Dear Messrs. Solow, Salmon, and Stelben: 

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) is in receipt of y o u  
application for participation in the Brownfield Cleanup Program pursuant to ECL Section 27- 1400 et seq. 
As you know, the BCP is a cooperative approach between the DEC and lenders, developers, and current 
and prospective owners. The program fosters private-sector remediation of brownfields and reduces 
development pressures on "greenfields." We are pleased to advise you that your application has been 
determined to be complete. 

Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1407(5), a thirty-day public comment period is to be commenced 
upon the Department's determination that an application is complete. The party seeking to participate in 
the BCP is required under the BCP to notify in writing the chief executive officer and zoning board of 
each county, city, town and village in which the proposed brownfield site is located, as well as residents 
of the site, the public water supplier which services the area, any person who has requested to be placed 
on the brownfield site contact list, and the administrator of any school or day care facility located 
adjacent to or near the site. Further, the Department will publish a similar notice in the Environmental 
Notice Bulletin. 



In order to facilitate the notifications, the Department has prepared the enclosed Public Notice 
for you to utilize and the instructions for placing and mailing the notifications as well as the document 
repository location and contents. As the applicant you are responsible for making available a copy of the 
application and copies of all other related attached documents such as any assessment and investigation 
reports and/or investigation or remedial workplans. Also, you must use this Department-approved Public 
Notice form and cannot provide any other or additional information when fulfilling your obligation to 
provide notice of the application and comment period. The enclosed form should be provided to a local 
newspaper servicing the area including the brownfield site for publication no later than July 7, 2004. 
Additionally, all of the above-mentioned mailings should be completed no later than July 6,2004. 

To the extent that the mailings and publications are not completed in accordance with these time 
frames, the Department will extend the comment period for a period sufficient to comply with the 
required thirty-day notice requirement running from the latest of the mailings or publication. 

A certificate of mailing, on the enclosed form, is required to be submitted within three days of 
the mailing. Further, the proof of publication provided by the newspaper must be submitted within three 
days of your receipt of such dopment. These documents should be submitted to the Department's 
project manager at: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233-70 16 
ATTN: Thomas Gibbons 

The Department will make every effort to determine your eligibility and status under the BCP by 
August 2 1, 2004. We look forward to worhng cooperatively with you to address the environmental 
conditions at these brownfield sites and to return these properties back to productive use. 

Sincerely, /", 

Kelly A. Lewandowski 
Chief 
Site Control Section 

Enclosure 

ec: w/enc. T. Gibbons 
G .  Litwin, NYSDOH 
K. Anders; NYSDOH 
A. Quartararo 
D. D'Arnbrosio 
D. Riesel, Sive, Paget & lbesel, PC 
G. Port, Proskauer Rose, LLP 
P. Garam, Consolidated Edison Co. of NY, Inc. 
E. Malley, TRC Companies, Inc. 



Instructions to Applicant Regarding Placing and Mailing of Notification Regarding 
Completeness Determination 

1) The enclosed notice must be provided, without modification, by the applicant to a 
local newspaper of general circulation servicing the area including the brownfield site for 
publication no later than the date specified in the cover letter. The notice must be located 
prominently in the community bulletin section or similar local section of the newspaper. The 
notice must be published in English and in any other language spoken by significant numbers of 
people within the community. 

2) The enclosed notice must be mailed, without modification, by the applicant to the 
brownfield site contact list as identified in the applicant's application. The mailing must be 
performed by the date specified in the cover letter. No other materials can be mailed with this 
notice. 

3) The applicant must complete and submit to the Department the attached certificate of 
mailing within the time fi-ame specified in the cover letter. 

4) The applicant must forward to the Department proof of publication by the newspaper 
of the newspaper notice within the time frame specified in the cover letter. 

5) The applicant must make available a copy of the application and all other related 
documents (i.e., Phase Assessment Reports, Remedial Investigation Work Plans and Reports and 
Remedial Design Work Plans.) at the document repository specified in the public notice. 

Instructions to Newspapers Regarding Printing the Public Notice 

The enclosed notice announces the receipt of an application by the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation to the Department's Brownfield Cleanup Program. 
Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1407(5), the notice-must be located prominently in the community 
bulletin section or similar local section of the newspaper. The notice must be published in 
English and in any other language spoken by significant numbers of people within the 
community. 

Instructions to Individuals Receiving the Public Notice 

The enclosed notice announces the receipt of an application by the New York State 
Department of Environmental Conservation to the Department's Brownfield Cleanup Program 
(BCP). Pursuant to ECL Section 27-1407(5), upon the Department's determination that a BCP 
application is complete, the applicant must send notice of the application to individuals on a site 
contact list. Please read the enclosed notice for further information and instructions. 



Brownfield Cleanup Program 

Greater Waterside Site 
Kips Bay Terminal Site 
Citv of New York, New York Countv 
State of Ncw York 

NOTICE 
Pursuant to ECL 27-1407 and 1417 

The New York State Department of Environmenta! Conservation (Deputment) administers the 
Brownfield Cleanup Program pursuant to ECL 27-1400 et seq. The Brownfield Cleanup Program is 
designed to encourage the remediation of contaminated properties known as brownfields for reuse and 
redevelopment. East River Realty Company, LLC, TRC Companies, Inc, and Consolidated Edison 
Company of New York, Inc. have jointly submitted two applications to participate in the Brownfield 
Cleanup Program. The properties described in these two applications are: the Greater Waterside Site, 
#C23 1013, located at (portion of) 685 First Avenue ("Parking Lot"); 700 First Avenue ("Waterside 
Generating Station"); and 708 First Avenue ("Office Building"), New York, New York, and the Kips 
Day Fuel Terminal Site, #C23 1014, located at 616 First Avenue, New York, New York. These 
applica~ions were determined to be complete on June 30,2004. The applicants propose to conduct 
in\-&gations andfor remedial activities at the above-mentioned sites, arid that these sites will be used for 
commercial and residential purposes. 

7 .  

I he Department will receive public comments concerning the applications for thirty days from 
July 7, 2004 through August 6,2004. A copy of the applications as vie11 as copies of investigation and 
rmediation work plans, engineering reports and other site-related documents are available by contacting 
the Department's representative at the address listed below or in the document repositories for these sites 
located at the New York Public Library, Kips Bay Branch, 446 Third Avenue, New York, NY 10016 or 
the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Region 2 Office, 1 Hunters Point Plaza, 
47-40 2 1" Street, Long Island City, NY 1 1 10 1. These documents are for supplemental information and 
historical reference and are not subject to cornment+mder these applications. 

All citizens are encouraged to offer comments in writing to: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Aibany, New York 12233-701 6 
ATTN: Thomas Gibbons, Project Manager 
Phone #: (5 18) 402-9768 



Project Name & Code 

CERTIFICATION OF MAILING 

I certify that I mailed on a copy of the attached 
by first class mail upon the person(s) on the attached 

mailing list, by depositing a true copy thereof, securely enclosed in a postpaid wrapper, 
in the Post Office box at 

in the 
City of New York, which box is under the 
exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office Department: 

Signature Date 



June 1,2004 
BY FEDERAL EXPRESS 
Robert Marino 
Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of 

Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12233-7010 

I I 

REMEDIAL BUREAU B 
i 

Re: Kips Bay Fuel Terminal (the "Site") 
6 16 First Avenue 
New York, New York 
VCO Number D2-000 1-0 1-03 
Site Number V-00430-2 

Dear Mr. Marino: 

We have enclosed originals and two copies of the revised Brownfield Cleanup Program ("BCP") 
applications for the above-referenced Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site of Volunteer TRC Companies, Inc., the 
Remediation Contractor and respondent under Voluntary Cleanup Order Index Number D2-000 1-0 1 -03, East 
River Realty Company, LLC, cofporate successor to FSM East River Associates LLC, a respondent under the 
above-referenced Voluntary Cleanup Order, and the Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc., the 
owner of the Site which is the subject of Voluntary Cleanup Order D2-0001-01-03. This application, together 
with the one for the Greater Waterside Site being submitted under letter of this same date, supersedes our 
application submitted with our letter dated March 29,2004. 

Applicants respectfully request that the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site, currently in the Voluntary Cleanup 
Program, be accepted into the Brownfield Cleanup Program. 

Respectfully submitted, 

P 
Sive, Paget & Riesel, P.C. Proskauer Rose LLP 4 Irving Place, Room 1 8 1 5-S 
460 Park Avenue 1 5 85 Broadway New York, NY 10003 
New York, NY 10022 New York, NY 10036 (212) 460-2985 
(212) 421-2150 (212) 969-3243 garamp@coned.com 
driesel@,svrlaw.com gport@,proskauer.com 

Attorney for East River Attorney for TRC Attorney for Consolidated 
Realty Company, LLC Companies, Inc. Edison Company of 

New York, Inc. 
Enclosures 
cc: Denise J. D'Ambrosio, Assistant Counsel 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 



Eastern Field Unit 
200 White Plains Road, 5th Floor 
Tarrytown, NY 10591-5805 

Anthony Quartararo, Assistant Counsel (w/o encls.) 
Division of Environmental Enforcement 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 1 4 ~ ~  Floor 
Albany, NY 12233-5500 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

BROWNFU3LD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION 
ECL ARTICLE 27 I TITLE 14 

NAME East River Realty Company, LLC 1 
ADDRESS 9 West 5Th Street, Suite 1610 

CITYITOWN New York, New York ZIPCODE 10019 

PHONE (212) 308-3800 1 FAX (212) 308-3877 I E-MAIL I 
NAME OF APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE Daniel Riesel, Esq. 

ADDRESS 460 Park Avenue, lob Floor 

CITYITOWN New York, New York 1 ZIP CODE 10022 I 
PHONE (212) 421-2150 ( FAX (212) 9069032 ( E-MAIL driesel@s~rlaw.com I 
THE APPLICANT MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL 8 27-1405 (1) BY 
CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 

[7 PARTICIPANT VOLUNTEER 
An applicant who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the An appIicant other than a participant, including an applicant whose liability arises 
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petrolwm or 2) is otherwise a solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent 
person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 
a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent 
to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 

NOTE: By checking this box, the applicant certifies that helshe has exercised 
appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking 
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened 
future release; and iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource 
exposure to any previously released hazardous waste. 

Applicant Relationship to Property (check one): 

Previous Owner O ~ u r r e n t  Owner (XI Potential /Future Purchaser [7 Other I 

OWNER'S NAME (if different from applicant) Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 1 
ADDRESS 4 Irving Place 

CITYITOWN New York, New York ZIP CODE 10003 

PHONE (212) 460-4600 FAX (212) 260-5713 E-MAIL stelbenr@coned.com 

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from applicant) Remediation Contractor under the VCO: TRC Companies, Inc. 
- 

ADDRESS 1200 Wall Street West, 2nd Floor 

CITYITOWN Lyndhurst, New Jersey 

PHONE (201) 933-5541 

ZIP CODE 07071 

FAX (201) 933-5601 
-- - - 

E-MAJL emalley@trcsolutions.com 



SITE NAME Kips Bay Fuel Terminal 

SITE ADDRESS 616 First Avenue CITYITOWN New York ZIP CODE 10016 

COUNTY New York 1 SITE SIZE (ACRES) (SEE ATTACHMENT D) 

LATITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) I LONGITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) 

PLEASE ATTACH A COUNTY TAX hlAP WlTH IDENTIFIER NUMBERS, ALONG WITH ANY FIGURES NEEDED TO SHOW THE LOCATION AND 
BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. ALSO INCLUDE A USGS 7.5 MINUTE QUAD MAP IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

1. DO THE SITE BOUNDARIES CORRESPOND TO TAX MAP METES AND BOUNDS? (SEE ATTACHMENTS C-F) 
IF NO, PLEASE ATTACH A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE. 

2. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PURSUANT 
TO GML970-R? IF YES, IDENTIFY AREA (NAME) 

3. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED EN-Zone PURSUANT TO TL 5 21@)(6). 1 n v c a  ~ N T A  

1. ARE ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS PENDING AGAINST THE APPLICANT REGARDING THIS SITE? DYES NNO 
2. IS THE APPLICANT SUBJECT TO AN OUTSTANDING CLAIM BY THE SPILL FVND FOR THIS SITE? UYES NNO 
3. HAS THE APPLICANT VIOLATED ANY PROVISION OF ECL ARTICLE 27? DYES NNO 
4. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN PREVIOUSLY DENIED ENTRY TO THE BCP? ' DYES  NO 
5. HAS THE APPLICANT COMMITTED A NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONALLY TORTIOUS ACT REGARDING HAZARDOUS 

WASTE OR PETROLEUM? UYES NNO 
6. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE THAT INVOLVES A VIOLENT FELONY, 
FRAUD, DYES NNO 

BRIBERY, PERJURY, THEFT, OR OFFENSE AGAINST PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION? 
7. HAS THE APPLICANT KNOWINGLY FALSIFIED STATEMENTS OR CONCEALED MATERIAL 

FACTS IN A MATTER RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT? H N O  

8. HAS THE APPLICANT, BASED ON THE PROVISIONS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1407 (OR A SIMILAR PROVISION OF 
FEDERAL OR STATE LAW), COMMITTED AN ACT OR FAILED TO ACT, AND SUCH ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT DYES NNO 
COULD BE THE BASIS FOR DENIAL OF A BCP APPLICATION? 

I 

1. DOES THE SITE MEET THE DEFINITION OF A BROWNFIELD SITE (REAL PROPERTY, THE REDEVELOPMENT OR 
~ x J ~ ~ ~  ONO REUSE OF WHICH MAY BE COMPLICATED BY THE PRESENCE OR POTENTIAL PRESENCE OF A HAZARDOUS 

WASTE, PETROLEUM, POLLUTANT, OR CONTAMINANT)? 

2. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST? . 1 Oms BNO 
3. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NYS REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES? 

IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE: SITE # CLASS # 
4. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A PERMIT UNDER ECL ARTICLE 27, TITLE 9, OTHER THAN AN INTERIM 

STATUS FACILITY? 

5. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A CLEANUP ORDER UNDER NAVIGATION LAW ARTICLE 12 OR ECL ARTICLE 17 
TITLE lo? 1  NO 

6. IS THE SITE SUEiJECT TO A STATE OR FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION RELATED TO HAZARDOUS WASTE 
OR PETROLEUM? 

PLEASE ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT WHICH INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: (SEE ATTACHMENT B) 

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
ESTIMATED PROJECT SCHEDULE 



FOLLOWING: 
1. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA (SEE ATTACHMENTS G AND H) 

A PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1527 (American Society for Testing 
and Materials: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process), AND ALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
REPORTS RELATED TO CONTAMINANTS ON OR EMANATING FROM THE SITE. 
IF A FINAL INVESTIGATION REPORT IS INCLUDED, INDICATE WHETHER IT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1415(2): 

 YES 0 NO 
2. OWNERS (SEE ATTACHMENT H) 

A LIST OF PREVIOUS OWNERS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OWNER LISTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT 'NONE"). 

3. OPERATORS (SEE ATTACHMENT H) 
A LIST OF PREVIOUS OPERATORS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBER (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OPERATOR LLSTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT 'NONE"). 

PLEASE ATTACH, AT A MINIMUM, THE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF THE FOLLOWING: 
1. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND ZONING BOARD CHAIRPERSON OF EACH COUNTY, ClTY, TOWN AND VILLAGE IN WHICH THE 

SITE IS LOCATED. 

2. RESIDENTS, OWNERS, AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SITE AND PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE SITE. 
-- - - 

3. LOCAL NEWS MEDIA FROM WHICH THE COMMUNITY TYPICALLY OBTAINS INFORMATION. 

4. THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIER WHICH SERVICES THE AREA IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

5. ANY PERSON WHO HAS REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON THE SITE CONTACT LIST. 

6. THE ADMINISTRATOR OF ANY SCHOOL OR DAY CARE FACILITY LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE SITE. 

7. THE LOCATION OF A DOCUMENT REPOSITORY FOR THE PROJECT (E.G.. LOCAL LIBRARY) 

INDICATE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED CONTAMINANTS AND THE MEDIA WHICH ARE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED: 

Contaminant Category 1 Soil I Groundwater 1 Surface Water I Sediment 1 Soil Gas 

Petroleum 

Chlorinated Solvents 

s v o c s  

Metals 

I Pesticides 1 I 1 I 1 I 
PCBs 

Other* 

Current Use: Residential Commercial Industrial Other 

Future Use: IXI Residential H Commercial Industrial Other 

Please check the appropriate boxes and provide an explanation as an attachment if appropriate. 
Yes No Unknown 

1. Do current historical andlor recent development patterns support the proposed use? I H  0 0 
- - 

[ 2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? (See Note 1) )El 0 0 



Yes No Unknown 
3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable brownfield opportunity area designations? 

(See GML 970-r) 
4. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, local waterfront 

revitalization plans, other adopted land use plans? 
5. Are there anv Environmental Justice Concerns? (See 827-1415(3)(v)). (See Note 2) 

0 0  Ed 

0 0 

O M  0 
6. Are there any federal or State land use designations relating to this site? 
7. Do the population growth patterns and projections support the proposed use? 

8. Is the site accessible to existing infrastructure? 

I Statement of Certification 

[ 7 H  0 
0  0 
0  

9. Are there important cultural resources, including federal or state historic or heritage sites or Native 
American religious sites proximate to the site? 

10. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including waterways, wildlife refuges, 
wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species proximate to the site? (See Note 3) 

11. Are there floodplains proximate to the site? (See Note 4) 
12. Are there any institutional controls currently applicable to the site? 

(By applicant who is an individual) 
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my lmowledge and 
belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the 
Penal Law. 

0 0 

0  0 

€30 0 
0 0 

Date: Signature: Priit Name: 

13. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to urban, commercial, 
industrial, agricultural, and recreational areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT K) 

14. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might migrate from the site, 
including proximity to wellhead protection and groundwater recharge areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT L) 

15. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the site. (SEE ATTACHMENT M) 
(Note: the lhcriteria relates to comments from the public, which would not be received at the time of application) 

(By an applicdm other than an individual) (SEE ATTACHED STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION) 
I certify that I am (title) of (entity); that I am authorized by that entity to make this 
application; that this application was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction; and that information provided on this 
form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made 
herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. 

Date: Signature: Print Name: 

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION: 
Four (4) complete copies, one with original signatures, are required. 

Three (3) of the copies, one with original signatures, must be sent to: 
Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

One (1) copy must be sent to the DEC regional contact in the regional office covering the county in which the site is located. 
Please check our website for the address of our regional offices: ht tp: / /www.dec.state.n~.us/website/der/ i  

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
BCP SITE NO: BCP SITE T&A CODE: PROJECT MANAGER: 



EAST 

By: 

By: 

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION 

RIVER REALTY COMPANY, LLC 

Solow East River Devel ment Company, LLC, Managing 

Date: 

Member 



Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application 

Notes 

Note 1: Certain potential uses of the property are consistent with applicable zoning 
requkements. Furthermore, the Agreement of Sale between Con Edison and the Developer, 
East River Realty Company, LLC, requires the Developer to seek zoning changes to achieve 
an FAR of 12, which are consistent with land use patterns in the area. 

Note 2: Applicant does not believe that the project will result in a disproportionate adverse 
environmental impact on the community. For a full discussion of the potential 
environmental impacts of the project, please see the recently completed Final Generic 
Environmental Impact Statement (ENB February 04,2004). 

Note 3: The East River is proximate to the Site. 

Note 4: The Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site is within a floodplain. 



TRC Companies, Inc. 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

BROWNFlELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION 
ECL ARTICLE 27 / TITLE 14 

NAME TRC Companies, Inc. 

ADDRESS 1200 Wall Street West, 2* Floor 

CITYITOWN Lyndhurst, NJ ZIP CODE 07071 

PHONE (201) 933-5541 FAX (201) 933-5601 E-MAIL emallev@trcsolutions.com 

NAME OF APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE Edward J. Malley 

ADDRESS 1200 Wall Street West, 2& Floor 

CITYITOWN Lyndhurst, NJ ZIP CODE 07071 

PHONE (201) 933-5541 FAX (201) 933-5601 E-MAIL emalle~@trcsolutions.com 

THE APPLICANT MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EIT- A PARTICIPANT OR VOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ECL.8 27-1405 (1) BY 
CHECKING ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 

PARTICIPANT rn VOLUNTEER 
An applicant who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the An applicant other than a participant, inc ludq an applicant whose liability arises 
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum or 2) is otherwise a solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent 
person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 
a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent 
to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 

NOTE: By checking this box, the applicant certifies that helshe has exercised 
appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by ta@ 
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future 
release; and iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure 
to any previously released hazardous waste. 

Applicant Relationship to Property (check one): 

Previous Owner OCurrent Owner Potential /Future Purchaser Other Remediation Contractor under VCO 
. 

OWNER'S NAME (if different from applicant) Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

ADDRESS 4 Irving Place 

CITYITOWN New York, New York ZIP CODE 10003 

PHONE (212) 460-4600 FAX (212) 260-5713 E-MAIL stelbem@coned.com 

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from applicant) Remediation Contractor under the VCO: TRC Companies, Inc. 

ADDRESS Same as applicant 

CITYITOWN Same as applicant ZIP CODE Same as applicant 

PHONE Same as applicant ( FAX Same as applicant I E-MAIL Same as applicant 



1 SITE NAME K~DS Bay Fuel Terminal 

SITE ADDRESS 616 First Avenue CITYITOWN New York ZIP CODE 10016 

COUNTY New York SITE SIZE (ACRES) (SEE ATTACHMENT D) 

LATITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) LONGITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) 

PLEASE ATTACH A COUNTY TAX MAP WlTH IDENTIFIER NUMBERS, ALONG WITH ANY FIGURES NEEDED TO SHOW THE LOCATION AND 
BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. ALSO INCLUDE A USGS 7.5 MINUTE QUAD MAP IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

1. DO THE SITE BOUNDARIES CORRESPOND TO TAX MAP METES AND BOUNDS? (SEE ATTACHMENTS C-F) 
IF NO, PLEASE ATTACH A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE. 

2. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PURSUANT 
TO GML970-R? IF YES, IDENTIFY AREA (NAME) 

1 3. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED EN-Zone PURSUANT TO TL 5 21(b)(6). 1 nvr?cr m x r n  

1. ARE ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS PENDING AGAINST THE APPLICANT REGARDING THIS SITE? DYES @NO 

2. IS THE APPLICANT SUBJECT TO AN OUTSTANDING CLAIM BY THE SPLL FUND FOR THIS SITE? UYES @NO 

3. HAS THE APPLICANT VIOLATED ANY PROVISION OF ECL ARTICLE 27? DYES (XINO 

4. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN PREVIOUSLY DENIED ENTRY TO THE BCP? DYES @NO 

5. HAS THE APPLICANT COMMITTED A NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONALLY TORTIOUS ACT REGARDING HAZARDOUS UYES WASTE OR PETROLEUM? 
6. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE THAT INVOLVES A VIOLENT FELONY, 
FRAUD, UYES  NO 

BRIBERY, PERJURY, THEFT, OR OFFENSE AGAINST PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION? 
7. HAS THE APPLICANT KNOWINGLY FALSIFIED STATEMENTS OR CONCEALED MATERIAL 

FACTS IN A MATTER RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT? DYES @NO 

8. HAS THE APPLICANT, BASED ON THE PROVISIONS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1407 (OR A SIMILAR PROVISION OF 
FEDERAL OR STATE LAW), COMMITTED AN ACT OR FAlLED TO ACT, AND SUCH ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT UYES  NO - 

COULD BE THE BASIS FOR DEXIAL OF A BCP APPLICATION? 
; ' Y '  :I?:', .;I! ,,I <:,:!, ;,$ ;:&.%, .:. $, :$, $ ~2 ' , B , : , , '  , I .  .I:  , '  '$. ' . , I > # , ,  j:',, .:;,.tp . :  ; :. .. t ,+p$,'.;$', 2,. 2; %,.$ 
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I 
1. DOES THE SITE MEET THE DEFINITION OF A BROWNFIELD SITE (REAL PROPERTY, THE REDEVELOPMENT OR 

REUSE OF WHICH MAY BE COMPLICATED BY THE PRESENCE OR POTENTIAL PRESENCE OF A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE, PETROLEUM, POLLUTANT, OR CONTAMINANT)? 

I 2. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST! I UYES BNO 
3. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NYS REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES? 

IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE: SITE # CLASS # 
4. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A PERMIT UNDER ECL ARTICLE 27, TITLE 9, OTHER THAN AN INTERIM 

STATUS FACILITY? 
5. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A CLEANUP ORDER UNDER NAVIGATION LAW ARTICLE 12 OR ECL ARTICLE 17 

TITLE lo? 
6. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A STATE OR FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION RELATED TO HAZARDOUS WASTE 

OR PETROLEUM? 

I PLEASE ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT WHICH INCLUDES THE F O L L O W I N O C :  (SEE ATTACHMENT B) 

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
ESTIMATED PROJECT SCHEDULE 



FOLLOWING: 
1. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA (SEE ATTACHMENTS G AND H) 

A PHASE I ENVLRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1527 (American Society for Testing 
and Materials: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process), AND ALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
REPORTS RELATED TO CONTAMINANTS ON OR EMANATING FROM THE SITE. 
IF A FINAL INVESTIGATION REPORT IS INCLUDED, INDICATE WHETHER IT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1415(2): 

YES q NO 
2. OWNERS (SEE ATTACHMENT H) 

A LIST OF PREVIOUS OWNERS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OWNER LISTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT "NONE"). 

3. OPERATORS (SEE A'ITACHMENT H) 
A LIST OF PREVIOUS OPERATORS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBER (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OPERATOR LISTED. IF NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT "NONE"). 

1. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND ZONING BOARD CHAIRPERSON OF EACH COUNTY, CITY, TOWN AND VILLAGE IN WHICH THE 
SITE IS LOCATED. 

2. RESIDENTS, OWNERS, AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SITE AND PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE SITE. 

3. LOCAL NEWS MEDIA FROM WHICH THE COMMUNITY TYPICALLY OBTAINS INFORMATION. 

4. THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLER WHICH SERVICES THE AREA IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

5. ANY PERSON WHO HAS REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON THE SITE CONTACT LIST. 

6. THE ADMINISTRATOR OF ANY SCHOOL OR DAY CARE FACILJTY LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE SITE. 

7. THE LOCATION OF A DOCUMENT REPOSITORY FOR THE PROJECT (E.G.. LOCAL LIBRARY) 

I INDICATE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED CONTAMINANTS AND THE MEDIA WHICH ARE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED: 1 

1 Chlorinated Solvents 1 I 1 I I 1 

/ Contaminant Category 

Petroleum 

Other VOCs 

s v o c s  

Metals 

Pesticides 

Soil 

1 PCBs 1 I 1 1 1 1 
Other* 

Groundwater 

*Please describe: 

Current Use: q Residential 17 Commercial H Industrial 17 Other 
Future Use: IXI Residential Commercial I7 Industrial Other 

Please check the appropriate boxes and provide an explanation as an attachment if appropriate. 
Yes No Unknown 

Surface Water Sediment 

1. Do current historical andlor recent development patterns support the proposed use? 
2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning laws/maps? (See Note 1) 

Soil Gas 

m a  
! a n  [7 



Yes No Unknown 
3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable brownfield opportunity area designations? 

(See GML 970-r) 
4. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, local waterfront 

revitalization plans, other adopted land use plans? 
5. Are there any Environmental Justice Concerns? (See $27-1415(3)(p)). (See Note 2) 

6. Are there any federal or State land use designations relating to ths  site? 
7. Do the population growth patterns and projections support the proposed use? 

8. Is the site accessible to existing infrastructure? 

industrial, agricultural, and recreational areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT K) 
14. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might migrate from the site, I 

0 0  

N O  0 

O R  0 
O N  0 
N o  0 
N O  0 

9. Are there important cultural resources, including federal or state historic or heritage sites or Native 
American religious sites proximate to the site? 

10. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including waterways, wildlife refuges, 
wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species proximate to the site? (See Note 3) 

1 1. Are there floodplains proximate to the site? (See Note 4) 
12. Are there any institutional controls currently applicable to the site? 

including proximity to wellhead protection and groundwater recharge areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT L) 
15. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the site. (SEE ATTACHMENT M) 
(Note: the 16th criteria relates to comments fiom the public, which would not be received at the time of application) 

O N  0 

E J O  0 

~~ 0 
O R  0 

Statement of Certification 
(By applicant who is an individual) 
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. 

13. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to urban, commercial, 

Date: Signature: Print Name: 

(By an applicant other than an individual) (See attkched Statement of Certification) 
I certify that I am ,*. l/p (title) of TRC Companies, Inc.; that I am authorized by that entity to make this 
application; that this application was prepared by me or under my supervision and direction; and that information provided on this 
form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief I am aware that any false statement made herein 

le as a Class A mis n 210.45 of the Penal 

S ~ M I T T A L  INPORMATION: 
Pour (4) complete copies, one with original signatures, are required. 

Three (3) of the copies, one with original signatures, must be sent to: 
Vhief, Site Control Section 
bew York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

o n e  (1) copy must be sent to the DEC regional contact in the regional office covering the county in which the site is located. 

P lease check our website for the address of our regional offkes: c 1  

7 USE ONLY 
BCP SITE NO: BCP SITE T&A CODE: PROJECT MANAGER: 



Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application 

Notes 

Note 1 : Certain potential uses of the property are consistent with applicable zoning 
requirements. Furthermore, the Agreement of Sale between Con Edison and the Developer, 
East River Realty Company, LLC, requires the Developer to seek zoning changes to achieve 
an FAR of 12, which are consistent with land use patterns in the area. 

Note 2: Applicant does not believe that the project will result in a disproportionate adverse 
environmental impact on the community. For a full discussion of the potential 
environmental impacts of the project, please see the recently cornplcted Final Generic 
Environmental Impact Statement (Elm February 04,2004). 

Note 3: The East River is proximate to the Site. 

Note 4: The Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site is within a floodplain. 



Consolidated Edison 
Company of New York, 

Inc. 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) APPLICATION 
ECL ARTICLE 27 / TITLE 14 

NAME Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

ADDRESS 4 Irving Place 

ClTY/TOWN New York, NY ZIP CODE 10003 

PHONE (2 12) 460-4600 I FAX I E-MAIL 

NAME OF APPLICANT'S REPRESENTATIVE Robert P. Stelben 

ADDRESS 4 Irving Place 

CITY/TOWN New York, NY ( ZIP CODE 10003 

PHONE (212) 460-2786 FAX (212) 260-5713 E-MAIL _itelbei~~,co~~ed.eom 

THE APPLICANT MUST CERTIFY THAT IT IS EITHER A PARTlCIPANT ORVOLUNTEER IN ACCORDANCE WlTH ECL 5 27-1405 (1) BY CHECKING 
ONE OF THE BOXES BELOW: 

(51 PARTICIPANT rn VOLUNTEER 
An applicant who either 1) was the owner of the site at the time of the An applicant other than a participant, including an applicant whose liability arises 
disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum or 2) is otherwise a solely as a result of ownership, operation of or involvement with the site subsequent to 
person responsible for the contamination, unless the liability arises solely as the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 
a result of ownership, operation of, or involvement with the site subsequent 
to the disposal of hazardous waste or discharge of petroleum. 

NOTE: By checking this box, the applicant certifies that he/she has exercised 
appropriate care with respect to the hazardous waste found at the facility by taking 
reasonable steps to: i) stop any continuing discharge; ii) prevent any threatened future 
release; and iii) prevent or limit human, environmental, or natural resource exposure to 
any previously released hazardous waste. 

Applicant Relationship to Property (check one): 

rn Previous Owner (XICurrent Owner rn Potential /Future Purchaser rn Other 

OWNER'S NAME (if different from applicant) (Same as above) 

ADDRESS (Same as above) 

CITY/TOWN (Same as above) 
- -- 

1 ZIP CODE (Same as above) 

PHONE (Same as above) I FAX (Same as above) / E-MAIL (Same as above) 

OPERATOR'S NAME (if different from applicant) Remediation Contractor under the VCO: TRC Companies, Inc. 

ADDRESS 1200 Wall Street West, Floor 

CITY/TOWN Lyndhurst, NJ 1 ZIP CODE 0707 1 
- - - -  - - - - - -  

PHONE (201) 933-5541 FAX (201) 933-5601 E-MAIL emalley@trcsolutions.com 



SITE NAME Kips Bay Fuel Terminal 

SITE ADDRESS 616 First Avenue CITYITOWN New York ZIP CODE 10016 

COUNTY NewYork SITE SIZE (ACRES) (SEE ATTACHMENT D) 

LATITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) LONGITUDE (SEE ATTACHMENT A) 

PLEASE ATTACH A COUNTY TAX MAP WITH IDENTLFIER NUMBERS, ALONG WITH ANY FIGURES NEEDED TO SHOW THE LOCATION AND 
BOUNDARIES OF THE SITE. ALSO INCLUDE A USGS 7.5 MINUTE QUAD MAP IN WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

1. DO THE SITE BOUNDARIES CORRESPOND TO TAX MAP METES AND BOUNDS? (SEE ATTACHMENTS C-F) 
IF NO, PLEASE ATTACH A METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE. 

I UYES BNO 
2. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED BROWNFIELD OPPORTUNITY AREA PURSUANT 

TO GML970-R? IF YES, IDENTIFY AREA (NAME) I DYES BNO 

3. IS THE SITE PART OF A DESIGNATED EN-Zone PURSUANT TO TL 8 21(b)(6). I n v c r  mxm 

1. ARE ANY ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS PENDING AGAINST THE APPLICANT REGARDING THIS SITE? UYES NNO 
2. IS THE APPLICANT SUBJECT TO AN OUTSTANDING CLAIM BY THE SPILL FUND FOR THIS SITE? DYES H N O  

3. HAS THE APPLICANT VIOLATED ANY PROVISION OF ECL ARTICLE 27? (SEE NOTE 5) BYES O N O  

4. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN PREVIOUSLY DENIED ENTRY TO THE BCP?  YES BNO 
5. HAS THE APPLICANT COMMITTED A NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONALLY TORTIOUS ACT REGARDING HAZARDOUS rnNO WASTE OR PETROLEUM? 

6. HAS THE APPLICANT BEEN CONVICTED OF A CRIMINAL OFFENSE THAT INVOLVES A VIOLENT FELONY, FRAUD, rnYES UNO BRIBERY, PERJURY, THEFT, OR OFFENSE AGAINST PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION? (SEE NOTE 6) 

7. HAS THE APPLICANT KNOWINGLY FALSIFIED STATEMENTS OR CONCEALED MATERIAL 
FACTS IN A MATTER RELATED TO THE DEPARTMENT? UYES NNO 

8. HAS THE APPLICANT, BASED ON THE PROVISIONS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-1407 (OR A SIMILAR PROVISION OF 
FEDERAL OR STATE LAW), COMMITTED AN ACT OR FAILED TO ACT, AND SUCH ACT OR FAILURE TO ACT 
COULD BE THE BASIS FOR DENIAL OF A BCP APPLICATION? 

1. DOES THE SITE MEET THE DEFINITION OF A BROWNFIELD SITE (REAL PROPERTY, THE REDEVELOPMENT OR 
REUSE OF WHICH MAY BE COMPLICATED BY THE PRESENCE OR POTENTIAL PRESENCE OF A HAZARDOUS 
WASTE, PETROLEUM, POLLUTANT, OR CONTAMINANT)? 

2. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST? 

3. IS THE SITE LISTED ON THE NYS REGISTRY OF INACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITES? 
IF YES, PLEASE PROVIDE: SITE # CLASS # 

4. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A PERMIT UNDER ECL ARTICLE 27, TITLE 9, OTHER THAN AN INTERIM 
STATUS FACILITY? 

5. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A CLEANUP ORDER UNDER NAVIGATION LAW ARTICLE I2 OR ECL ARTICLE 17 
TITLE lo? 

6. IS THE SITE SUBJECT TO A STATE OR FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT ACTION RELATED TO HAZARDOUS WASTE 
OR PETROLEUM? 

UYES D N O  

DYES  NO 

UYES  NO 

UYES BNO 

n Y E s  B N O  

PLEASE ATTACH A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT WHICH INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: (SEE ATTACHMENT B) 

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 
ESTIMATED PROJECT SCHEDULE 



TO THE EXTENT THAT EXISTING INFOKMATIONISTUDIESIREPORTS ARE AVAILABLE TO THE APPLICANT, PLEASE ATTACH THE 
FOLLOWING: 
I. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA (SEE ATTACHMENTS G AND H) 

A PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E I527 (American Society for Testing 
and Matenals: Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process), AND ALL ENVIRONMENTAL 
REPORTS RELATED TO CONTAMINANTS ON OR EMANATING FROM THE SITE. 
IF A FINAL INVESTIGATION REPORT IS INCLUDED, INDICATE WHETHER IT MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS OF ECL ARTICLE 27-I415(2): 

[XI YES 1 NO 
2. OWNERS (SEE ATTACHMENT H) 

A LIST OF PREVIOUS OWNERS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OWNER LISTED. 1F NO RELATIONSHIP, PUT WONE"). 

3. OPERATORS (SEE ATTACHMENT H) 
A LIST OF PREVIOUS OPERATORS WITH NAMES, LAST KNOWN ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBER (DESCRIBE APPLICANT'S 
RELATIONSHIP, IF ANY, TO EACH PREVIOUS OPERATOR LISTED. IFNO RELATIONSHIP, PUT 'WONE). 

PLEASE ATTACH, AT A MINIMUM, 'HIE NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF THE FOLLOWING: 

SITE IS LOCATED. 

2. RESIDENTS, OWNERS, AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SITE AND PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE SITE. 

3. LOCAL NEWS MEDIA FROM WHICH THE COMMUNITY TYPICALLY OBTAINS INFORMATION. 

4. THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIER WHICH SERVICES THE AREA M WHICH THE SITE IS LOCATED. 

5. ANY PERSON WHO HAS REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON THE SITE CONTACT LIST. 

6. THE ADMINISTRATOR OF ANY SCHOOL OR DAY CARE FACILITY LOCATED ON OR NEAR THE SITE. 

7. THE LOCATION OF A DOCUMENT REPOSITORY FOR THE PROJECT (E.G., LOCAL LIBRARY) 

I INDICATE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED CONTAMINANTS AND THE MEDIA WHICH ARE KNOWN OR SUSPECTED TO HAVE BEEN AFFECTED: I 

Other VOCs 

s v o c s  

Contaminant Category 

Petroleum 

ChIorinated Solvents 

I Metals I I I I I I 

Soil 

I 1 I I I 

Other* 1 
Pesticides 

*Please dcscribe: 

Groundwater 

PCBs I I 

Current Use: 1 Residential 17 Commercial [XI Industrial 1 Other 

Future Use: [XI Residential [XI Commercial I7 Industrial CI Other 

Please check the appropriate boxes and provide an explanation as an attachment if appropriate. 
Yes No Unknown 

1. Do current historical and/or recent development patterns support the proposed use?  XI n 

I 

( 2. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable zoning lawslmaps? (See Note 1) I [X I  1 1 

Surface Water Sediment Soil Gas 



Yes No Unknown 
3. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable brownfield opportunity area designations? 

(See GML 970-r) 
4. Is the proposed use consistent with applicable comprehensive community master plans, local waterfront 

revitalization plans, other adopted land use plans? 

- - I 

7. Do the population growth patterns and projections support the proposed use? I!a 0  0  

n u  !a 

! a 0  0  

5. Are there any Environmental Justice Concerns? (See $27-1415(3)(p)). (See Note 2) 

6. Are there any federal or State land use designations relating to this site? 

o m  0  
o m  0  

industrial, agricultural, and recreational areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT K) 
14. Describe on attachment the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might migrate from the site, 

8. Is the site accessible to existing infrastructure? 
9. Are there important cultural resources, including federal or state historic or heritage sites or Native 

American religious sites proximate to the site? 
10. Are there important federal, state or local natural resources, including waterways, wildlife refuges, 

wetlands, or critical habitats of endangered or threatened species proximate to the site? (See Note 3) 
11. Are there floodplains proximate to the site? (See Note 4) 
12. Are there any institutional controls currently applicable to the site? 

including proximity to wellhead protection and groundwater recharge areas. (SEE ATTACHMENT L) 
15. Describe on attachment the geography and geology of the site. (SEE ATTACHMENT M) 
(Note: the 16th criteria relates to comments from the public, which would not be received at the time of application) 

E l 0  0  

o m  0  

m u  q 

m u  
O m  0  

Statement of Certification 
(By applicant who is an individual) 
I hereby affirm that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law. 

13. Describe on attachment the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to urban, commercial, 

Date: Signature: Print Name: 

(By an applicant other than an individual) 
I certify that I am Vice President (title) of Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. (entity); that I am 
authorized by that entity to make this application; that this application was prepared by me or under my supervision 
and ditection; and that information provided on this form and its attachments is true and complete to the best of 
my knowledge and belief. I am aware that any false statement made herein is punishable as a Class A misdemeanor 
Dursuant to Section 210.45 of the Penal Law. 

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION: 
Four (4) complete copies, one with original signatures, are required. 

Three (3) of the copies, one with original signatures, must be sent to: 
Chief, Site Control Section 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7020 

One (1) copy must be sent to the DEC regional contact in the regional office covering the county in which the site is located. 
Please check our website for the address of our regional offices: ht~:~l~.~~w~.dec.state.n~.us/website/der/index.html 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 
BCP SITE NO: BCP SITE T&A CODE: PROJECT MANAGER: 



Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) Application 

Notes 

Note 1: Certain potential uses of the property are consistent with applicable zoning 
requirements. Furthermore, the Agreement of Sale between Con Edison and the Developer, 
East River Realty Company, LLC, requires the Developer to seek zoning changes to achieve 
an FAR of 12, which are consistent with land use patterns in the area. 

Note 2: Applicant does not believe that the project will result in a disproportionate adverse 
environmental impact on the community. For a full discussion of the potential 
environmental impacts of the project, please see the recently completed Final Generic 
Environmental Impact Statement (ENB February 04,2004). 

Note 3: The East River is proximate to the Site. 

Note 4: The Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site is within a floodplain. 

Note 5: Con Edison has in the past been charged by NYSDEC with violations of Article 27 
of the ECL. However, these violations have been resolved or are being resolved to 
NYSDEC's satisfaction. Further, NYSDEC has not relied on these violations as a basis for 
denying Con Edison permits under Article 27 of the ECL or any other provision of the ECL. 

Note 6: In 1995, Con Edison pleaded guilty in 1995 to four counts involving the fadure to 
report the release of asbestos from an August 1989 steam explosion in the Gramercy Park 
section of Manhattan, making false statements in connection therewith, and conspiracy to 
defraud the United States. Con Edison paid the fine and completed the probation to which 
it was sentenced by the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York. 
Con Edison has disclosed this conviction in its past application to NYSDEC for Waste 
Transporter Permits under Article 27 of the ECL and NYSDEC has not relied on these 
violations as a basis for denying Con Edison such permits. 



Attachment A 

Site Address 
and 

VCP Number 



ATTACHMENT A 

SITE ADDRESS AND VCP NUMBER 

KIPS BAY FUEL TERMINAL SITE 

Site Name and Location -- Voluntary Cleanup Program Index No. D2-0001-01-03 

1. Kips Bay Fuel Terminal 
61 6 First Avenue 
Manhattan, New York County, New York 10016 
Block 967, Lot 1 
Latitude N40° 44.628' Longitude W73O 58.087' 
VCP Number: V-00-430-2 



Attachment B 

Project 
Description 



ATTACHMENT B 

PROTECT DESCRIPTION 

1. Proiect Pumose and Sco~e  

The purpose of the project is to transfer from the Voluntary Cleanup Program to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Program in order to complete a remedial scope of work at the site. The 
scope of work for the site is specified in the referenced NYSDEC-approved Remediation 
Work Plan for the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site located at 616 First Avenue. 

The objective of the work is to ready the Site for unrestricted development for residential 
and commercial use to a depth which is the higher of: the top of competent rock, the mean 
hgh water table, or a depth of 16 feet below grade ("Development Depth"). At and above 
that depth, site conditions will be remediated such that no deed restrictions, institutional or 
engineering controls or further consents, approvals or authorizations will be required by 
NYSDEC. 

It is the further objecuve that, following completion of the site remediation activities and 
subject to any ground water monitoring that may be required, the site will be in a condition 
to be improved to the Development Depth, including the installation of piles to the top of 
bedrock or caissons and dewatering as necessary, without the need for any special worker 
health and safety precautions or equipment during construction activities conducted above 
the Development Depth. 

Estimated Project Schedule 

The estimated project schedule is provided in the above-mentioned NYSDEC-approved 
Remediation Work Plan for the site, and in the monthly updates provided by TRC to 
NYSDEC. 



Attachment C 
(Site Information) 

Site 
Survey 



Attachment D 
(Site Information) 

Tax 
Map 

smwither
Note
Maps too large to scan, in paper file.



ATTACHMENT D 

- - - - ZOO7 Disposiilon Parcel Bounda!~ - - - = 207 1 Djsposifion Parcel Boundary 

Project Re!ated Esplanade 

Site Locations 
m e  NO. 01-~-037~ Fiaure 5-2 



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, 
County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows: 

BEGINNING at the comer formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East 35" Street with 
the easterly line of First Avenue; 

RUNNING THENCE northerly, along the easterly line of First Avenue, 197'-6" to the comer 
formed by the intersection of the southerly line of East 36" Street with the easterly line of First 
Avenue; 

THENCE easterly, along the southerly h e  of East 36" Street, 314'-1" to the comer formed by the 
intersection of the southerly line of East 36" Street with the westerly line of Franklin D. Roosevelt 
Drive; 

THENCE southerly, along the'westerly line of Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive, 197'-8" to the comer 
formed by the intersection of the northerly line of East 35& Street with the westerly line of 
Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive; 

THENCE westerly, along the northerly line of East 35" Street, 352'-3 7/8 " to the point or place of 
BEGINNING. 



Attachment F 
(Site Information) 

USGS 7.5 Minute 
Quad Maps 





Attachment G 

Voluntary Cleanup 
Program 

Agreement 



hxW YORK STATE DEPARTlMENT OF ENVlRONMEhTAL CONSERVATION 

VOLTJNTTLmY' CLEEAL7TP ORDER ,KNDEX NT-MER: D2-000 1 -0 1-03 

In the Matter of the Implementation of a Remedial Response Program for: 

TRC East Side Properties (Four Sites), N.Y. County (Manhattan), City of New York 

by: 

TRC Companies, Inc. (RESPONDENT TRC) 
and, 

FSM East River Associates LLC (RESPONDENT FSM) 

Site Numbers V-00429-2 
V-0043 0-2 
V-0043 1-2 
V-00432-2 
EDMS 25308 v3 

- . . 

WHEREAS, the Depashnent is responsible for enforcement of the ECL and the NL and 
such -l.awsp.ro~de- the- Tle.p&m,ent authority to en t~e~ . ~ . s  Order; 

WHEREAS, the Department has established a Voluntary Cleanup Program to address 
the environmental, legal and financial barriers that hinder the redevelopment and reuse of 
contaminated properties; 

WHEIXECAS, Respondent TRC represents, and the Department relied upon such 
representations in entering into this Order, that Respondent TRC's involvement with the sites is 
limited to the following: Respondent TRC has or expects to take a possessory interest in the four 
related Sites subject to t h ~  Order fiom the current owner for the purpose of conducting only 
activities pursuant to the work plans or in preparation for or association with those; and, 
Respondent TRC will not undertake any redevelopment on the Sites and will be considered a 
responsjble party as an innocent operator with respect to existing contamination upon taking a 
possessory interest in a site; , 

-REAS, Respondent FSM represents that it is expected to become the fee owner of 
the Sites referenced herein contingent upon the occurrence of certain future events; 

WHERE+, Respondent TRC represents, and the Department relied upon such 
representations in"entering into this Order, that (A) portions of the Sites are subject to obligations 
imposed under the fo.llowing AdrninisQative Orders on Consent between the cwent owner of the 
Sites and the Department: (i) NYSDEC Index No. R2-1023-88-06 et seq., dated November 4, 
1994 and (ii) NYSDEQJndex No. D2-0003-96-12 et seq., dated October 23, 1997 (the "Existing 



Consent Orders") and @) Respoodezt TRC will perfom the outstmdiilg investigation, remedial 
and reporting obligations imposed under the Existing Consent Orders vcifa regard to the Sites as 
p a r  of the work under this Order. Nofh,o contained herein constitutes a release for the named 
Respndeot i~ the above refa-ezced Exiskg Co~sent Orders fiom m y  obligations incurred 
pursuant to those Orders; 

WBEREAS, the parties are entering into this Order in order to set forth a process 
through whch the Department will approviand the Volunteer will implement activities designed 
to address in whole or in part environmenta1 contambation at the Site; and, 

WHEREAS, the Depastment has determined that it is in the public interest to enter into 
this Order as a means to address environmental issues at the sites with private funds while 
ensuring the protection of human health and the environment; 

NOW, THEREFOFLE, IN CONSIDERATION OF AND IN EXCHANGE FOR THZ 
MUTUAL COVENANTS AND PROMISES, THE PARTIES AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING 
AND IT IS SO ORDERED: 

I. Site Specific Definitions 

For purposes of <his Order, the terms set forth -k the  glossa^ 2tt2ched to, zcd mzde a 
part of, this Order shall haye the meanings ascribed to them in that Glossary. In addition, for 
purposes of this Order, the following terns shail have the following meanings: 

A. "Contemplated Use": Unrestricted uses for each of the Sites. 

B. "Existing Contamination": Existing contamination is described as follows for 
each Site subject to this Order: 

1. Pa rhg .  Lot. 685 First Avenue, (V-00429-2); soil and groundwater contaminants including, 
but not limited to, lead, petroleum, gasoline and associated breakdown products associated with 
the operation of a former underground storage tank ("UST") and fleet fueling, including separate 
phase hydrocarbons ("SPH') and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene ("BTEX"), as set 
forth in, 

- "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 4oth Street and First Avenue Property," 
Foster Wheeler, September 1998; 

-"Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, East 4oth Street," Clean Venture, 
Inc., December 1998; 

- "Lnvestigation Report 39' Street Parking Lot, Roy F. Weston, Inc.", Jwe 
1999; 



- "Site Investigation Report, 1" Avenue & 39' Street," Jacques Whtford 
Companies, hc-,  June 2000; - 

2. Kips Bav Fuel Terminal. 6 1 6 First Avenue. (V-0043 0-2); Soil asld groundwater contaminants 
including , but not limited to, petroieurn and associated breakdown products, including non- 
aqueous phase liquid (WTAPL'3 derived from fuel oil UST and pipeline operations, 
polychJorinated biphenyls ('PCB7') )om transformers in soil, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
P - p ~ ' \ ,  C-- t: 1 -- - f 11 

J uvu USLOLLC; 1111 maier'La1s site soils as set f o i t  in, 

- "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Kips Bay Fuel Oil Terminal," Foster 
Wheeler Environmental Corp., September 1998; 

- "Phase I1 Environmental Site Assessment, Kips Bay Oil Terminal," GZA 
GeoEnvironmental, hc. ,  March 2000; 

- 'Well Gauging Monitoring Report, Kips Bay Fuel Oil Terminal," Jacques 
WhitfDrd Company, November 2000; ' 

3. 708 Office Bld~;.. 708 First Avenue, (V-0043 1-2); Soil and groundwater contaminants 
including but not limited, mercury, barium, PAK, VOC and petroleum related compounds 
including but not limited to, BTEX fiom manufactured gas plant ("MGP") operations and 
petroleum and antFfreeze spills as set forth in, 

- "Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment 708 First Avenue," Foster Wheeler 
EnWoiii%e8S Co@ ., DecemEE 19981 -. 

'PhaSe ,=J  en^ irbnm6n tal AsSessment, Wg.tjlterside enef3&g S'a60* md 70.8 - 
First.Avenue Properties," Foster Wheeler Environmental Corp., March 2000; and, 

4. Waterside Generatinp: Station, 700 First Avenue, (V-00432-2), soil contamination including 
but not limited to BTEX, PAH, napthalene and PCB AND groundwater contamination including 
but not limited to BTEX, PAH, volatile organic compounds ("VOC") and heavy metals as set 
forth in, 

- "Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Waterside Generating Station," Foster 
Wheeler Environmental Corp., January 2000; 

- "Phase 11 Environmental Site Assessment,. Waterside Generating Station and 708 
First Avenue Properties, foster Wheeler Environmental Corp., March 2000. 

The term also includes contamination encountered during the course of this Order's - 
implementation, the nature and extent of which were unknown or inadequately characterized as 
of the effective date of this Order, but which shall have been fully characterized to the 
Department's satisfaction. 



C. "Site": EACH OF those four properties described below shall be a Site: 

1.  kine Lot. 685 FIRST AVEhXJE, partial Block 945, Lot 33 (V-00429-2). The Site 
is bordered by East 4oth Street to the north, First Avenue to the east, East 3 9 ~  Skeet to the south 
and a Con Ed substation to the west; 

2. Kips Bav Fuel Terminal. 616 First Avenue, Block 967, Lot 1 (V-00430-2). The Site is 
1---a- U U ~ U G ~ G ~  - by East 36' skeet to the nofh, the F r d i  D. Rooseiet (C6FDR,'j u"rive to the east, 

East 35' Street to the south, and First Avenue to the west; 

3.708 Office Bldg., 708 First Avenue, Block 970, Lot I (partial) (V-00431-2). The Site 
is bordered by East 41" Street to the north, the FDR Drive .to the eat ,  the Waterside generating 
station (East 40' Street) to the south, and First Avenue to the west; and, 

4. Waterside Generatine; Station, Block 970, Lot 1 (partial) (V-00432-2). The Site is 
bordered by East 4oth Street and buildings associated with Con Edison7s 708 first Avenue Site to 
the north, FDR Drive to +e east, 38' Street to the south, and First Avenue to the west. 

5. The parties to this Order understand that each property described in Section I-C, 
herein, will be treated as a "Site", and a separate Remediation Work Plan, within the meaning of 
Section II.A.3 herein, will be submitted for each Site, and a separate final report, pursuant to 
Section II.D corresponding to each Remediation Work Plan will be submitted for Department 
approval, the parties have agreed that each such Remediation Work Plan will be subject to the 
provisions of Section D.E. I. 

- - . - 

6. Exhibit 'A" of fhis Order is a map of the Sites showing the general locations. 

D. "RESPONDENT TRC": TRC Companies, Inc. is a Delaware Corporation doing 
business in the State of Connecticut with offices located at 5 Waterside Crossing, Windsor, 
Connecticut 06095. . f l C S  . 

gpst- RIP& W 
E. cRespondent FSM": Respondent FSMAssociates LLC is a New York ' 

limited liability company with offices located at 299 Park Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10 17 1. 

F. 'Volunteery': Respondent TRC and Respondent FSM, colIectively 
and individually. 

II. Development. Performance and Reporting: of Work Plans 

A. Work Plan Labels 

The work plans ("Work Plan" or "Work Plans") under this 0;der shall be captioned as 
follows: 

1. "Investigation Work Plan7' if the Work Plan provides for the investigation 
of the nature and extent of contamination at the Site; 



2. ' R M  Work Plany' if the W-ork Plan provides for an interik remedial 
measure; 

3. "Remediation Work Plan" if the Work Pian provides f ~ r  the Sire's 
remediatio~ to d e a u p  levels srrEcient 'cC! ~ ! O W  i3e Cmteqlated Use offbe Site to p c e e d ;  or 

4. "OM&M Work Planyy if the Work Plan provides for post-remedial 
construction operation, monitoring and maintenance. 

B. Submission/Implementation of Work Plans 

1. Proposed Work P l m  shall be submitted for the Department's review and 
approval and shall include, at a minimum, a chronological description of the anticipated 
activities, a schedule for performance of those activities, and sufficient detail to allow the 
Department to evaluate a Work Plan. A Professional En,gineer must prepare, sign, and seal all 
Work Plans other than an Investigation Work Plan. Upon the Department's written approvd of a 
Work Plan, such Department-approved Work Plan shall be incorporated into and become an 
enforceable part of this Order and shall be implemented in accprdance with the schedule 
cont&ed therein. If a proposed Work Plan is rejected by the ~epar&ent, Volunteer shall elect 
in writing within 1 0 Days to: (i) modify or expand it; (ii) complete any other Department- 
approved Work Plan(s); (iii) invoke the dispute resolution provisions of this Order pursuant to 
Paragraph XUI; or (iv) terminate this Order pursuant to the provisions set forth in Paragraph XZ. 

2. Duiing d l  field activities, Volunteer shall have on-site a representative 
who is qualified to supervise the activities undertaken and who may be an outside consultant 

. - -rete.& -by- ~ ~ n n t ~ - ~ o - p e I r f O m  -.sr-l& SttPe&s&n~ 

If revisions to a Work Plan are required to satisfy the objectives of such Work Plan, the 
parties will negotiate revisions which shall be attached to and incorporated into the relevant 
Work Plan and enforceable under this Order. If the parties cannot agree upon revisions to the 
relevant Work Plan, then unless the Volunteer invokes the dispute resolution provisions of this 
Order pursuant to Paragraph Xm, either party may terminate this Order pursuant to Paragraph 
x m  

D. Submission of Final Reports 

In accordance with the schedule contained in a Work Plan, Volunteer shall submit a final 
report containing on the cover page the caption of that Work Plan as set forth in Subparagraph 
1I.A of this Order. The final report pertaining to that Work Plan's implementation shall include 
but not be limited to: all data generated relative to the Site and all other information obtained as 
part of the implementation of the subject Work Plan; all of the assessments and evaluations 
required by the subject Work Plan; a statement of any additional data that must be collected; "as- 
built" drawings, to the extent necessary, showing aIl changes made during construction. 
Additionally, the final report relative to the hvestigation Work Plan shall contain a certification 
by the person with primary responsibility for the day to day of the activities under 



this Order that those activities were pcformed in full accordance with the Invedipation Work 
Plan and al l  other find reports must contain such certification made by a professional en-gineer 
with primary responsibility ?or the day to dzy performance of the acfivities under '&is Order. 

An OM&M Work Plan, if necessasy, shall be submitted wifh the final report relative to an 
Khl Work Plan or a Remediation Work Plan. , . 

E . Review of Submittals . . 
. . 

I. The Department shaIl timeiy notify Volunteer in Wri-ting bf its approval or . 

disapproval of each subniittal. All Department-approved submittals-shall be incorporated into 
and become an enforceable part of this Order. . ._ 

2. If the Department disapproves a submittal, it shall specify the reasons for 
its disapproval and mzy request Volunteer to mod@ or expand the submittal. Within 30 Days 
after receiving written notice that Volunteer's submittal has been disapproved, Volunteer shall 
either make a revised submittal that corrects the stated deficiencies or elect to terminate the Order 
pursuant to Paragraph XII .  Ethe Volunteer submits a revised submittal and it is disapproved, the 
Department and Volunteer may pursue whatever remedies may be available under this Order or 
under law. 

3. Within 30 Days of the Department's approval of a find report, such report 
must be submitted to the Department in an e lec tm~c format acceptable to the Department. 

F . Department's Determination of Need for Remediation 

In addition to the Department's approval of the firial report, the Department will 
determine upon its approval of each final report dealing with the investigation of the Site whether 
remediation, or additional remediahon as the case may be, is needed to allow the Site to be used 
for the Contemplated Use. 

1. If the Department determines that remediation, or additional remediation, 
is not needed to allow the Site to be used for the Contemplated Use, the Department shall 
provide Volunteer with the Release described in Subparagraph 1I.H. 

2. If the Department deternines that renediation, or additional remediation, 
is needed to allow the Site to be used for the Contemplated Use, Volunteer may, at its sole 
discretion, submit for review and approval a proposed Work Plan (or a revision to an existing 
Remediation Work Plan for the Site) which addresses the remediation of Existing 
Contarnination. Such proposed Work Plan shall include, among other requirements, an 
evaluation of the proposed remedy considering the factors set forth in 6 NYCRR 3 75- I. l O(c). At 
a mi'nimum, the remedial activities contemplated by the proposed Work Plan must eliminate or 
mitigate all significant threats to the public health or environment and must be protective for the 
safe implementation of the Site's Contemplated Use. The Deparbnent will notice a proposed 
Work Plan addressing the Site's remediation for public comment in accordance with 



Subparagraph II.G ofthis Order. If TTolunteer elects not to develop a Work H a  under this 
Subpzagaph or either party concludes that a mutually acceptable Work Plm under this - - 

~ u b p a q g a i h  cannot be nesotiated, then this Order shall te&afe in accordance with P i m a p b  
m- 

G. Notice of Proposed Work Plan for the Site's Remediation 

Whenever a Work Plan for the Site's remediation (o&er than an IRM Work Plan) is 
proposed, the, Department will publish a notice in the ~nvironmental-~otice Bulletin to mfom 
the pubLic of the opportunity to-submit comments on the proposed Work Plan within 30 Days 
after the date of the issue in which the notice appears The Department shall mail an equivalent 
notice to the City of New York. The ~ e ~ a r t m ~ ~ t  will n o w  volunteer following the close of the 
public comment period whether the proposed Work Plan needs to be revised. If the Department 
determines thatrevisions are necessary to protect human health or the environment for the 
Contemplated Use, Volunteer agrees to negotiate revisiom to the prop-osed Work Plan in .. 

accordance with Paragraph 1I.C. If the Department determines that no revisions are required, 
then the Work Plan shall be attached hereto as Exhibit 73." 

H. Release and Covenant Not to Sue 

Upon the Department's determination that i) it is satisfied wirh the implementation of the 
Order; ii) no remedial activities other than those conducted at the Site, if any, are necessary for 
the Contemplated Use to proceed with protection of human health and the environment; and iii) 
~ o + ~ t e e r h a - ~  comp&d if requk& -w& Farara.-q& x- & e - D - q e &  s&JJ p r ~ 8 a e  JT&ateer 
with a Release and Covenant Not to Sue which is substantially similar to the one attached hereto 
a "c," =b;ject to.&e terns and eondi-ti.om- s.t.ated 

III. Proaess Reports 

Volunteer shall submit written monthly progress reports to the parties identified in 
Subpasagraph X.A 1. by the 10th day of each month commencing with the month subgequent to 
the approval of the first Work Plan and ending with the Termination Date. Such reports shall, at 
a minimum, include: all actions taken pursuant to this Order during the previous month and 
those anticipated for the next month; aJl results of sampling and tests and all other data received 
or generated by Volunteer or Volunteer's contractors or agents, whether under this Order or 
otherwise, in the previous month, including quality assurancelquality control information; and 
information regasding percentage of completion, unresolved delays encountered or anticipated 
that may affect the future schedule, and efforts made to mitigate such delays. 

IV. Enforcement. 

This Order shall be enforceable as an order under the laws of the State of New York. 
Volunteer shall not suffer any penalty or be subject to any proceeding or action if it cannot 
comply with-any requirement of this order as a result of a Force Majeure Event provided it 
notifies the ~ e ~ a r t m e n t  in writing within I 0 bushess days of when it obtains knowledge of any 

7 



such event. Volunieer shall include in such notice the rne.mxes taken and to be taken to prevent 
or minimize any delays md shall request an appropriate extension or modification of this Order. 
Volunteer shall have the burden ofprovFng by a preponderance of the evidence that an event 
qud-Zes as z defeiise to c o q h m e  pmr~iazi to t ~ s  Parzpph. 

V. Entrv upon Site 

Volunteer hereby consents, upon reasonable notice under the circumstances presented, to 
entry upon the Site or areas in the vicinity of the Site which may be under the control of 
Volunteer, by any duly designated officer or employee of the Department or any State agency 
ha~~Irrg jurisdiction with respect to the matters addressed in a Department-approved Work Plan, 

. and any agent, consultant, contractor or other person so authorized by the Commissioner, all of 
whom shall abide by the health and safety d e s  in effect for the Site. Upon request, Volunteer 
shall permit the Department fidl access to all non-privileged records relating to matters addressed 
by this Order and to job meetings. Raw data is not considered privileged and that portion of my 
privileged document containing raw data must still be provided to the Department. 

VI. Payment- of State Costs 

Within 30 Days after receipt of an itemized invoice from the Department, Voiunteer shall 
pay to the Department a sum of money which shall represent reimbursement for the Stare's 
expenses for work performed at or in connection with the Site prim t~ the effective date af 91s  
Order, as well as for negotiating this Order and all costs associated with this Order, but not 

- -inciudiqpny cxp-emesm-curred-byth-e State after the Termination Date. E s h  suGhpayment 
shall be made by certified check payable to the Department of Environmental Conservation and 
sharfl be sent to: Burmu of Program M-anagement, Division of Environmental Rcmediat-ion, New 
York State Department of Environmental ConserCation, 50 WoERoad, Albany, NY 12233-701 0. 

Personal senice costs shall be documented by reports of Direct Personal Service, which 
shall identify the employee name, title, biweekly salary, and time spent (in hours) on the project 
during the billing period, as identified by an assigned time and activity code. Non-personal 
service costs shall be summarized by category of expense (e.g., supplies, materials, travel, 
contractual) and shall be documented by expenditure reports. 

VII. Reservation of Rights 

A. Except as provided in the Release and Covenant Not to Sue (Exhibit "C") aRer its 
issuance, nothing contained in this Order shall be construed as basring, diminishing, 
adjudicating, or in any way aEecting any of the Department's or the Trustee's nghts includingy 
but not limited to, the right to recover natural resource damages, the right to take any 
investigatory or remedial action deemed necessary, md the right to exercise summary abatement 
powers with respect to any party, including Volunteer. 

B. Except as otherwise provided in this Order, Volunteer specifically reserves all 
defenses under appLicable law respecting any Departmental assertion of remedial liabiLity against 



Volunteer; and M e r  reserves aIl d t s  respecting the enforcement of this Ordsr, including the 
rights to notice, to be heard, to appeal, and to any other due process. The existence of th~s  Order 
or Volunteer's compLiance with it shall not be construed as an admission of liability, fault or 
wrongdoing by Voiunteer, and shdi not give ~ s e  ta any I ) i e ~ ~ I p ' i i ~ ~  of law or h & g  ~f fact 
which shall inure to the benefit of any third party. 

C. ~~~~~t as pLu -T--T< and ;n - u ~ n h  u , ~ ~ ~ g @  XV.-V, Vd7mteer TPSEWS -CU& rights as it 
may have to seek and obtain contribution 8nd/or indemnification from its insurers and from other 
potentially responsible parties or their insurers for past or future response/cleanup costs or such 
other costs or damages arising from the contamination at the Site as provided under applicable 
State and federal law. 

WE. Indemnification 

Volunteer shall indermvfy and hold the Department, the State of New York, and their 
representatives and employees harmless for all claims, suits, actions, damages, and costs of every 
name and-description arising out of or resulting  om the fidfillment or attempted fulfillment of 
this Order prior to the Termination Date except for liability arising from willful, wanton or 
malicious acts or acts constituting gross negligence by the Department, the State of New York, 
andlor their representatives and employees during the course of any activities conducted pursuant 
to this Order. 

IX. Notice of Sale or Convevance 
- 

A. Within 30 Days after the effective date of this Order, Volunteer shall cause to be 
filed the Notice of Order, which is attached to thisorder as Exhibit "D," with the County Clerk 
in the county in which the Site is located and provide evidence of such filing to the Department. 
Volunteer may terminate such Notice on or after the Termination Date. 

B. If Volunteer proposes to convey the whole or any part of Volunteer's ownership 
interest in the Site, Volunteer shall, not fewer than 60 Days before the date of conveyance, notify 
the Department in writing of the identity of the transferee and of the nature and proposed date of 
the conveyance and shall notify the transferee in writing, with a copy to the Department, of the 
applicability of this Order. However, such obligation shall not extend to the granting of any 
rights under any mortgage, deed, trust, assipment, judgment, lien, pledge, security agreement, 
lease or any other right accruing to a person to secure the repayment of money or the 
performance of a duty or obligation by a person not afGliated with Volunteer. 

X. Deed Restriction 

Within 60 Days of the Department's approval of a Remediation Work Plan which relies 
upon institutional controls, Volunteer shall, unless otherwise authorized by the Department in 
writing, cause to be recorded a Department-approved instrument to run with the land with the 
County Clerk in the county in which the Site is located which is substantially similar to Exhibit 



T attached to this Order, and shall provide the Depzibncnt ~~6th-a  copy of such ~s t rument  
certdied by such.County Clerk to be a true and faithful copy. The Volunteer may petition the 
Depaiient to termhzite the deed restriction filed pmsuant tc this Paragraph when the Site is 
=atective nf h 7 m ~  ~ e ~ ~ + ~  m d  the en\.i_rnn~:-e& f ~ r  res idcz~d 7 ~ e s  wi&o.;rt relimce upol: eLe rL- 
restrictions set forth in such instrument. The Depastment will not unreasonably withhold its 
approval of such petition. 

XI. Communications 

A. AH written communications required by this Order shall be transmitted by United 
States Postal Service, by private courier service, or hand delivered. 

2. Communication &om shall be sent to: 

Thomas Gibbons, P.E. 
DER 
N.Y. S. Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road 
Albany, New York 22233 
Note: four copies (one unbound) of work plans are required to be sent. 

Richard Gardineer 
Region 2 Office 
N.Y.S. Department of Environmental Conservation 
One Hunter's Point Plaza 
47-40, 21" Street 
Long Island City, N.Y. 1 1 101 -5407 

Gasy Litwin 
Bureau of Enviromental Exposure h~estigation 
New York State Department of Health 
Flanigan Square 
547 River Street 
Troy, New York 121 80-2226 
Note: two copies of work plans are required to be sent, and 

Michael J. Lesser, Esq. 
DEE 
N.Y.S. Department of Environmental Conservation 



50 Wolf Road - 

Albany, New York 1223 3 

For TRC: 

Robert 0. H&sy M.P.H. 
Senior TRC Vice President 
1200 Wall Street West 2nd F1. 
Lyndhurst, N.J. 07071 

Gail S. Port, Esq. 
Proskauer Rose LLP 
1585 Broadway 
New York, N.Y. 10036-8299, a d ,  

For FSM: 

Susan E. Fine, Esq. 
Executive vice President 
FSM East River Associates LLC 
299 Park Avenue 
42* Flsor 
New York, N.Y. 10171, and, 

Martin L. Edelrnan, Esq. 
Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker LLP 
75 East 55th Street 
New York, N.Y. 10022 

B. The Department and Volunteer reserve the right to designate addiGona1 or 
different addressees for communication on written notice to the other. 

XII. Termination of Order 

Either party may elect to terminate this Order, in which event this Order shall terminate 
effective the 5th Day after the written notification terminating this Order, except that such 
termination shall not affect the provisions contained in Paragraphs IV, VI and Vm a .  in 
Subparagraph XTV.M, nor Volunteer's obligation to ensure that it does not leave the Site in a 
condition, from the perspective of hman health and environmental protection, worse than that 
which prevailed before any activities were commenced under this Order, which provisions and 
obligation shall survive the termination of this Order. 



Dispute Resolution 

Voluntezr may commence dispute resolutioa vu-'Lh 20 Days of Volunteer's receipt of 
the Deprtaent's ~ d c e  of &2pp-ov2i =fa szbmktal prc7nsed k- Work P l a  &szpprovd sf a 
h a l  report, or termination of this Order pursuant to Subparagraph XIV.A.2. Disputes regarding 
Work Plan development and revision shall be heard by the Bureau Director of the Division of 
F.rlvironmentd Remediation's remedial bureau within which the Site is located. All other 
disputes subject to dispute resolution shall be heard by the Assistant Division Director of the 
Division of Environmental Remediation. Volunteer shall serve upon the Department a request 
for dispute resolution and a written statement of the issues in dispute, the relevant facts upon 
which the dispute is based, factual data, analysis or opinion supporting its position, and all 
supporting documentation upon which Volunteer relies (hereinafter called the "Statement of 
Position"). The Department shall serve its Statement of Position no later than 20 Days after 
receipt of Volunteer's Statement of Position. Volunteer shall have the burden of proving that the 
Department's position shodd not prevail. A meeting or telephone conference can be scheduled 
if it will promote a resolution of the issues. A final decision resolving the dispute will be issued 
timely. The final decision shall constitute a k a l  agency action and Volunteer shall have the 
right to seek judicial review of the decision pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR if Volunteer 
commences such proceeding no later than 30 Days after receipt of a copy of the decision. The 
invocation of dispute resolution shall not extend, postpone or modify Volunteer's obligations 
under fhis Order with respect to any item not in dispute uniess or until the Department agrees or a 
court determines otherwise. The Department shall keep an adininistrative record which shall be 
available consistent with Article 6 of the Public Officers Law. 

X N .  Miscellaneous 

A. 1. Volunteer hereby certifies that all information known to Volunteer and all 
infomation in the possession or control of Volunteer and its agents which relates in any way to 
the contamination existing at the Site on the effective date of this Order, and to any past or 
potential future release of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants at or from the Site, 
and to its application for ltus Order, has been fully and accurately disclosed to the Department, 

2. If the information provided and certifications made by Volunteer are not 
materially accurate and complete, this Order, except &th respect to the provisions of Paragraphs- 
N, V1 and Vm and Subparagraph XIV.M, at the sole discretion of the Department, and shall be 
null and void ab initio 15 Days after the Department's notification of such inaccuracy or 
incompleteness and the Department shall reserve all rights that it may have, unless, however, 
Volunteer submits information within that 15 Day time period indicating that the information 
provided and the certifications made were materially accurate and complete. 

C. Each pasty shall have the right to take samples and to obtain split samples, 
duplicate samples, or both, of all substances and materials sampled by the other pasty. 

D. Volunteer shall allow the Department to attend and shall n o w  the Department at 
- least 5 business days in advance of any field activities to be conducted pursuant to this Order as 



well as q p r e b i d  mecrings, job progress meetings, substantial completion meeting and 
inspection, and h a 1  inspection and meeting. 

E. Volunteer shall obtain dl peniiis, esemeiits, iights-or'wajr, fights-of-entry, 
approvals, or authorizations necessary to perform Volunteer's obligations under tlxs Order, 
except that the Department may exempt Volunteer from the requirement to obtain any permit 
isstzed by +he D e p 2 ~ ~ a t  Ir=r ;~n; activity that is cnnd~cted 02 the Site zi! that the Department 
determines satisfies all substantive technical requirements applicable to like activity conducted 
pursuant to a permit. 

F. Volunteer shall not be considered an operator of the Site solely by virtue of having 
executed andlor implemented this Order. 

G. Volunteer shall provide a copy of th is  Order to each contractor and s~bco~tractor 
hired to p-erfom work.required by this Order and to each person representing Volunteer with 
respect to the Site and shall condition all contracts entered into in order to carry out the 
obligations identified in this Order upon performance in conformity with the terms of this Order. 

H. The paragraph headings set forth in this Order are included for convenience of , 

reference only and shall be disregarded in the construction and interpretation of any provisions of 
this Order. . 

I. 1. The terms of this Order shall constitute the complete and entire Order 
- - b m e m  t h ~  Dq-men~arn-d V~-lnnte-er concerning the-imp-lemenkttion of the w orkplan(s->- - - - --- . - 

attached to this Order. No term, condition, understanding or agreement purporting to modify or 
any term of this Order shall be binding d e s s  made in writing and subscribed by the pa3y 

to be bound. No mformal advice, guidance, suggestion, or comment by the Department 
regarding any report, proposal, plan, specification, schedule, or any other submittal shall be 
construed as relieving Volunteer of Volunteer's obligation to obtain such formal approvals as 
may be required by this Order. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Order and any 
Work Plan submitted pursuant to this Order, the terms of this Order shall control over the terms 
of the Work Plan(s) attached as Exhibit "B." Volunteer consents to and agrees not to contest the 
authority and jurisdiction of the Department to enter into or enforce this Order. 

2. If Volunteer desires that any provision of this Order be changed, 
Volunteer shall make timely written application to the Commissioner with copies to the parties 
listed in Subparagraph X . A  and the Commissioner or his designee shall timely respond. This 
Subparagraph shall not extend to revisions to my Work Plan. 

J. The activities to be undertaken under the terms of this Order are not subject to 
review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act, ECL Article 8, and its implementing 
regulations. 

K. If there are multiple parties, the term "Volunteer" shall be read in the plural where 
required to give me&g to th is  Order. Further, t ~ e  obliiations of the Volunteers under this 



Order are joint and sevcrai md the '%&ptcy'' or habiLity to continue by any Volmteer shall 
not affect the obligations of the remaining Volunteer(s) to carry out the obligations under this 
Order. 

L. Except as provided in Subparagraph XIV-M., and to the extent authorized under 
42 U-S.C. Section 961 3 and any otha applicable law, Volunteer shall not be liable for any claim, 
now er 1I1 ths htixe, in, the mbxe nf mntSibut;c?n by potentially responsible parties concerning 
the alleged contamination which is the subject matter ofthis Order. In any hture action brought 
by Volunteer against a potentially responsible party under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, the provisions of 42 U.S.C. 
.Section 961 3(f)(3) shall apply. 

M. Volunteer and its employees, servants, agents, lessees, sublessees, successors, and 
assijps hereby waive any right to pursue reimbursement of monies expended by Volunteer prior 
to the Termination Date as against the State or the Spill Fmd, and agree to indemnify and hold 
harmless the Spill Fund from any and all legal or equitable claims, suits, causes of action, or 
demands whatsoever with respect to the Site that any of same has or may have as a result of 
Volunteer's entering into or hEIling the terns of this Order with respect to the Site. 

N. Volunteer, Volunteer's lessees, sublessees, successors, and assi,ons shall be bound 
by this Order. Any change in ownership of Volunteer including, but not limited to, any transfer 
of assets or real or personal property, shall in no way alter Volunteer's responsibilities under this 
Order. Volunteer's successors and assigns shaU provide to the Departmeht a cerhiication that 

*-ey agee to be bomd%y this Order vithin 30 Days of beeomkg a successor or ass-&. 

0. Tlie effective date of this Order shall be the da-te irt is signed by the Commissione-r 
or his designee. 

ERIN M. CROTTY, COMMISSIONER 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND 
TRUSTEE OF THE STATE'S NATURAL 
RESOURCES 



Volunteer k i & y  conscnts to the issains a d  entezing c f this Order, W ~ X ~ S S  Vo fur~tzer's 
right to a hearing herein as providcd by law; and agrees to be bound by this Order. 

Michael Salmon 
- > 

Title: Senior Vice P r e s i d e n t  

Date: May 25 ,. 200 1 

o n  the @ , in the year 200 1, before me, the undersigned, . 
personaily appeared , personalty known to  me^ 

to be the individual(#) whose name is @& . i 

- - s ~ ~ d - ~ - T k - ~ ~ n S t p U s t p u ~ ~ n t - & a d n ~ f e d e d ~ ~ d  t-o t m  &tt h e h e - m & & ~  5-2kR3d - -  - - - 

in h i s e r  capacity(-i&J, and that by his/k&h&r si.pature@ on the instrument, the 
- . i n d i v i d i i i ~ ~ ,  Of The persun upon behalf of which the individual@) aeted, execded .the 

instrument. 

rs;cd '+;q ?HzP::z $ 

Signature and Office of individual cor,p.j5ioz 3 3 4' 
'. . 

- taking acknou$edgment - 
Lonm> j:$ ; 



Vohniecr h~i&y z o ~ c ~ t s  to tbe ism-kg a d  e;;terhg of f k s  C?r&er, w+m Vcl~mteer's 
right to a hearing herein as provided by law, a d  agrees to be bound by -23s Order. 

STATEOFNEWYORK . ) 

On the a@ day of k ' , in the year 2001, before me, the undersigned, . 
personally appeared ;S/t.23 ct ., 7 ~ ;  n ' , pers&illy known to me or 
proved to me on the basis of satisfakory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (are) 

. . - s n b - s e n ~ e d - - ~ o - - & e ~ - ~ e n ~ - m d -  aebwledg-.e +o m.e .&.& &L&&&yr .exec&d+.e 

in hishedtheir capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thek signature(s) on the instrument, the 
indidi*d-mlf s); or .the person npon b d d f  of which the individua-I(s) ac+ed, executed the 
instnrment. 

Signature and &ice of individual 
taking acknowledgment 

CHERYL BLOOM 
Notary Fublic. State of New Ywk . 

No. 31-4755382 
Qualified in New York Cou fy- 

Commission Expires 4,30!2d- 









EXBIBIT "C" 
Release and Covenant Not to Sue 

T,T~-ess e+&e.jise specised +@& Ie~ei, tsms zsed h- f&s Ip,ttei shall haye ~e 
meaning assigned to them under the terms of the Voluntary Order entered into between the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (the c'Depashnenf') and 
('Volunteer"), Index No. (the "Order"). 

The Department i's pleased to report that the Department is satisfied that the Order's 
Work Plan(s) relative to the Site, located at 

has been successfully implemented. 

  he Department and the Trustee of New York State's natural resources ("Trustee"), 
therefore, hereby release, covenant not to sue, and shall forbear from bring-hg any action, 
p r o ~ e e ~ g ,  or suit against Volunteer and Volunteer's lessees and s~blessees; successors and 
assigns, and their respective secured creditors, for the further investigation and remediation of the 
Site, and for natural resource damages based uion.the release or threatened release of Covered 
Containination, provided that (a) timely payments of the amounts specified in Paragraph VI of 
the Order continue to be or have been made to theheDepartrnent, (b) appropriate deed restrictions 
remain recorded in accordance with Paragraph X of the Order, and (c) Voiunteer and/or its' 
lessees, sublessees, successors, or assigns promptiy commence and diligently ppurSue to 
completion the Work Plai~ providing for OM&M, if any. Nonetheless, the Department and the 
Trustee hereby reserve all of their respective rights concerning, and such release, covenant not to 
me; a& &==e~~c+-S-h-&k. lOf  to- a y  & ~ e s - & q & ~  D .a ~ a e & &  a&gn.~.e. 
Department deems necessary: 

due to off-Site migation of petroleum; 

due to environmental conditions or information related to the Site which were unknown 
at the t h e  this Release and Covenant not to Sue was issued and which indicate that the 

. Contemplated Use cannot be implemented with sdficient protection of human health and 
the environment; 

due to Volunteer's failure to implement the Order to the Department's satisfaction; or 

due to fraud committed by Volunteer iri entering into or implementing this Order. 

Additionally, the Department and the Trustee hereby reserve all of their respective rights 
concerning, and any such release, covenant not to sue, and forbearance shall not extend to 
Volunteer nor to any of Volunteer's lessees, sublessees, successors, or a s s i p  who cause or 
allow a release or threat of release at the Site of any hazardous substance (as that tern is defined 
at 42 US C 960 1 [I4 1) or petroleum (x that term is defined in Navigation Law fj l72[15]), other 
than Covered Contamination; or cause or dlow the use of the Site to change from the 
Contemplated Use to one requiring a lower ievel of residual contamination before that use can be 
implemented with sufficient protection of human health and the environment; nor to any of 



Voilmteer's lessees, s~blessees, successors, or assips who is ofherwise a party responsible under 
law for the remediaticn of the Existing Contamination indepeildent of any obligation that party 
may have respecting same resulting solely &om the Order's execution. 

Notwithstanding the above, however, ~ 5 t h  respect to any claim or cause of action 
asserted by the Department or the Trustee the one seeking the benefit of fhis release, covenant 
m t  tcl scej md f i rbezace  shd! b s z  the b1xdec of proving that the cl&m or cause of action, or 
any past thereof, is attributable solely to Covered Contamination. 

Notwithstanding any other provision in this release, covenant not to sue, and forbeasance, 

if with respect to the Site there exists or may exist a claim of a?ty kind or nature on the 
part of the New York State Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund 
against any party, nothing in this letter shall be construed or deemed to preclude the State , 

of New York from recovering such c l & ~ .  . 

except as provided in this letter and in Order, nothing contained in the Order or in this 
letter shall be construed as barring, diminishing, adjudicating, or in any way affecting any 
of the Department's or the Trustee's rights (including, but not limited to, the ri@t to 

4 
recover natural resources damages) with respect to any party, including Volunteer. 

s nothing contained in this letter shall prejudice any rights of the Department or the Trustee 
' to take any investigatory or remedial action it deems necessary if Volunteer fails to . . CT)mp@ &-e--erdBr orif ~~1t-n- .o-&pP ~m .~OEt&&&jOnn~s . . ..- 

b 

encountered at the Site. 

nothing contained in this letter shall be construed to prohibit the Commissioner or his 
- duly authorized representative from exercising any summary abatement powers. 

nothing contained in this letter shall be construed to affect the Department's right to 
te-ate the Order under the terms of the Order at any time d&ng its implementation if 
Volunteer fails to comply substantially with the Order's terms and conditions. 

In conclusion, the Department is pleased to be part of this effort to return the Site to 
productive use of benefit to the entire community. 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION AND 
TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK STATE'S NATURAL 
RESOURCES 
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NOTICE OF ORDER 

This Notice is made as of the day of ,2001 by regarding 
a parcel of real property located at bearing Tax Map 
Number (the 'Troperty"); and 

WHEREAS, ("Volunteer7'), entered into an Order with the 
Department, Index # ( the "Order7?), concerning the remediation of 
contamination present on the Property, which Order was signed by the Commissioner of 
~nvironmental~~onservation on - ; and 

- 

WHEREAS, in return for the remediation of the Property pursuant to the Order to the 
satisfaction of the Department, the Department will provide Volunteer and its lessees and 
sublessees, successors and assigns, including their respective secured creditors, with a release, 
covenant not to sue, and forbearance from bringing any action, proceeding, or suit related to the 
Site's fuiiher investigation or remediation, subject to certain reservations set forth in the Order; 
and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Order, volunteer agreed to give notice of the Order to all 
w-ho-Fn-q. .aCq*-any-&er3~ & y e +  by fi-li-ag-& .&$& q&&. . .  

the County Clerk, 

NOW, THEREFORE, Volunteer, for itself and for its successors and assigns, declares 
that: 

1. This Notice of the Order is hereby given to all pasties who may acquire any 
interest .jn the Property; and 

2. This Notice shall terminate upon the filing by Volunteer, or its successors and 
assigns, of a termination of notice of Order after having f is t  received approval-to do so fiom the 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation or having terminated the Order 
pursuant to its Paragraph XU. 

IN WITNESS WHXREOF, Volunteer has executed this Notice of Order by its duly 
authorized representative. 

Dated: By: 



STAm OF" h%WT YORK 

COUNTY OF 

1 
) ss: 
1 

On the day of , in the year 2001, before me, the undersigned, personally 
appeased , ~ e r s o n d y  known to me or proved to me on the basis of 
satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name is (ase) subscribed to the within 
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in hishedtheir 
capacity(ies), and that by hishedtheir signature(s) on the insfmrnent, the individual(s), or the 
person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

Signature and Office of individual 
taking acknowledgment 
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shall pmhdit the Site fiom ever being used for purposes other than for the 
Contemplated use without the express written waiver of such prohibition by the Department, or 
if at such time the Department shall no longer exist, any New York State department, bureau, or 
other entity replacing the Department; 

shall prohibit the use of the groundwater underlying the Site without 
treatment rendering it safe for drinking water or industrial purposes, as appropriate, unless the 
user fxst obtains permission to do so from the Department, or d at such time the Department 
shall no longer exist, any New York State department, bureau, or other entity replacing the 
Department; 

shall require Volunteer and Volunteer's successors and assigns to continue 
in fuU force and effect any institutional and engineering controls the Department requires 
Volunteer to put into place and maintain; and 

shall provide that Volunteer, on behalf of itself and its successors and 
assigns, hereby consents to the enforcement by the Department, or if at such time the Department 

- - - -shaflm 1-on-gerexist-; azly-?+mv-York-Sf stt-edep-ent,+me-a-~-m o-&er ~a - t iQ  spla~&-&e- 
Depaxtment, of the prohibitions and restrictions that this Paragraph X requires to be recorded, 
a d h e r e  c0vem-t-s- not-to contmt -such enfo-rcement. 



Glossary of Teiiiis 

The following terms shall have the following meanings: 

"ALT': Administrative Law Judge 

C L C ~ ~ ~ e ~ e ~  C~n_t~~J.n&n_~':fie ~ g ~ ~ e ~ b & n s  of P.xisting Conimin~tiob ~em-ahkg 011 the Site on 
the date that the Department issues &e Release set forth in Exhibit '.'c." . 

"ECL": the Environmental Conservation Law. 

"Force Majeure Eventyy: an event which is brought on as a result of fire, lightning, earthquake, 
flood, adverse weather conditions, strike, shortages of labor and materials, war, riot, obstruction 
or interference by adjoining landowners, or any other fact or circumstance beyond Volunteer's 
reasonable control. -- . - 7. 

'Day7': a calendar day unless otherwise specified. 

"Department": the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation. 

"IRM": an interim remedial measure which is a discrete set of activities which can be undertaken 
without extensive investigation and evaluation to prevent, mitigate, or remedy environmental 
damage or the consequences of environmental damage attributable to a Site. 

'NZ": the Navigation Law 

"OM&M WORK Plan": the Department-approved work plan detailing post-remedial operation, 
maintenance, and monitoring at the Site that Volunteer shall implement. 

''Professiona1 engineer": an individual registered as a professional engineer in accordance with 
Article 145 of the New York State Education Law. If such individual is a member of a firm, that 
firm must be authorized to offer professional engineering services in the State of New York in 
accordance with Article 145 of the New York State Education Law. 

"Spill Fund": fhe New Y ork State Environmental Protection and Spill Compensation Fund 

"State Costs": all the State's expenses including, but not limited to, direct labor, fringe benefits, 
indirect costs, bayel, analytical costs, and contractor costs incurred by the State of New York for 
negotiating, implimenting, &d adxninistering this Order. Approved agency h g e  benefit and 
indirect cost rates will be applied. 

'Termination Date": the date upon which (i) the Release (Exhibit "C'3 is issued or the 
Department approves the final report relative to the OM&M at the Site, whichever is later; or (ii) 
the Order terminates pursuant to Paragraph XII. or Subparagraph XIV.A.2. 

"Trustee": the Trustee of New York State's natural resources. 

'7V0ik Plan": a Department-spproved work plan, as n;ay be modified, 
pertaining to the Site that Voiun'eer shall implement and that is attached to this Order. 
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ATTACHMENT H 

SITE'S ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY 

1. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA: 

Please refer to the following principal environmental reports and plans previously submitted 
to NYSDEC in accordance with the Voluntary Cleanup Program application and under the 
VCO: 
a. 616 First Avenue - Kips Bay Fuel Oil Terminal - VCP Site Number V-00-430-2 

2. OWNERS: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, Manhattan, New 
York Foster Wheeler, September 1998. 
Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Kips Bay Fuel Terminal, GZA 
GeoEnvironmental Inc., March 2000. 
S~pplemental Soi l  Invest&ation Work Plan, First Avenue Properties, New York, 
New York, TRC, February 2001. 
Sqplemental Soil  In.vest&ation Final &ort and Remediation Work Plan, Kips Bay 
Fuel Terminal, 616 First Avenue, New York, New York, TRC, August 2003. 
(Approved August 13,2003 (Approval letter attached)). 

Present owner of the site: Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. formerly 
known as Edison Electric Illuminating Co. of New York, The New York Edison Company, 
Equitable Gas Lght Company of New York and the New York Steam Corporation (by 
Certificate of Merger). 

PREVIOUS OWNERS: 

616 First Avenue (KIPS Bay Fuel Terminal): Bellum Supply Company, Inc. 
Relationship to Co-Applicants: None 

3. OPERATORS: 

Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. 
4 Irving Place 
New York, New York 10003 

Relationship to Co-Applicant: 

TRC Companies, Inc. is the remediation contractor under the VCO pursuant to the Exit 
Strategy@ Contract between TRC Companies, Inc and previous operator Consolidated 
Edison Company of New York, Inc. 

East River Realty Company, LLC is the contract vendee and future developer of the Kips 
Bay Fuel Terminal Site. 



Attachment I 

Contact 
List 

Information 



ATTACHMENT I 

CONTACT LIST INFORMATION 

1. THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND ZONING BOARD CHAIRPERSON OF 
EACH COUNTY, CITY, TOWN AND VILLAGE IN WHICH THE SITE IS 
LOCATED. 

A. Chief Executive Officer 
Mayor Michael R. Bloomberg 
City Hall 
New York, New York 10007 

B. Citv of New York. Director of Zoning Department 
Michael Weil 
Department of City Planning 
22 Reade Street 
New York, New York 10007 

C. Manhattan Borough Office 
Vishaan Chakrabarti 
22 Reade Street, 6th Floor West 
New York, New York lOOO7-l2l6 
Tel: (212) 720-3480 

2. RESIDENTS, OWNERS, AND OCCUPANTS OF THE SITE AND PROPERTIES 
ADJACENT TO THE SITE. 

61 6 First Avenue: North is Manhattan Place apartment building (630 First Avenue); east is 
FDR Drive; south is Rivergate apartments (606 First Avenue); west is St. Vartan's Park. 

3. LOCAL NEWS MEDIA FROM WHICH THE COMMUNITY TYPICALLY OBTAINS 
INFORMATION. 

Newspapers: Daily News, New York Post, Our Town (c/o Manhattan Media) 
Television: NY 1 

4. THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIER WHICH SERVICES THE AREA IN WHICH THE 
SITE IS LOCATED. 

New York City Department of Environmental Protection 
59-1 7 Junction Boulevard 
Corona, New York 1 I368 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

5. ANY PERSON WHO HAS REQUESTED TO BE PLACED ON THE SITE CONTACT 
LIST. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE 
KEVIN LING, ESQ. 
Three Empire State Plaza 
Albany, NY 12223-1 350 
Phone: 51 8-473-1 140 
Fax: 51 8-486-571 0 

CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC. 
4 Irving Place, Room 1 8 15-S 
New York, NY 10003 
CHANOCH LUBLING, ESQ. 
Phone: 212-460-3302 
Fax: 212-677-5850 
Email: Lublin&@,coned.com 
CANDIDA L. CANIZIO, ESQ. 
Phone: 212-460-31 88 
Fax: 212-260-8627 
Email: CanizioC@,coned.com 
MARY KRAYESKE, ESQ. 
Phone: 212-460-1 340 
Fax: 212-677-5850 
Email: Kraveskehil@,coned.com 

ALAN M. BERMAN, ESQ. 
LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE & MACRAE, L.L.P. 
125 West 55& Street 
New York, NY 10019-5389 
Phone: 21 2-424-821 5 
Fax: 212-424-8500 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

EAST RIVER REALTY COMPANY, LLC 
9 West 57th Street, Suite 1610 
New York, NY 1 0019 
JAMES A. SCHMIDT 
Phone: 212-308-01 63 
Fax: 212-308-3877 
Email: jschmidt@,eastriverrealtv.com 
MARILYN B. SELIG 
Phone: 212-308-5198 
Fax: 212-308-3877 

DANIEL RIESEL, ESQ. 
MICHAEL S. BOGIN, ESQ. 
STVE, PAGET & RIESEL, P.C. 
460 Park Avenue, lofh Floor 
New York, NY 10022-1906 
Phone: 212-421-21 50 
Fax: 212-421-1891 ' 

TRC COMPANIES, INC. 
1200 Wall Street West, 2nd Floor 
Lyndhurst, New Jersey, 07071 
EDWARD J. MALLEY 
MICHAEL A. SKIRKA, CHMM 
Phone: 201-933-5541 
Fax: 201-933-5601 
Ernail: emalley@,trcsolutions.com 

mskirka@,trcsolutions.com 
GAIL S. PORT ESQ. 
Proskauer Rose, LLP 
1585 Broadway 
New York, NY 10036-8299 
Phone: 212-969-3243 
Fax: 212-969-2900 
Email: 

GIL QUINONES 
NEW YORK CITY ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
110 William Street, 4& Floor 
New York, NY 10038 
Phone: 212-312-3762 
Fax: 212-312-3915 
Email: g~uinones~,nvcedc.com 



EDAN G. UNTERMAN 
EAST MIDTOWN COALITION FOR SENSIBLE DEVELOPMENT 
527 Third Avenue - #I 39 f 

New York, NY 1 001 6 
Phone: 212-699-4599 
Fax: 
Email: Eunterman@,aol.com 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

HON. C. VIRGINIA FIELDS 
MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT 
Attn: Len Chong 
Director Land Use Housing and Development 
One Centre Street, 1 9 ~ ~  F1. S. 
New York, NY 10008 
Phone: 212-669-81 30 
Fax: 212-669-7862 
Email: hhon~!manhattanbp.org 

HON. EVA S. MOSKOWITZ 
COUNCIL MEMBER, 4TH DISTRICT 
Attn: Josh Karetny 
370 Lexington Avenue 
Suite 2001A 
New York, NY 1001 7 
Phone: 212-81 8-0580 , 

Fax: 212-860-0704 
Email: moskowitz@,co~cil.nv.cny.us 

i.karetny@inetmail.att.net 

HON. MARTIN CONNOR 
SENATOR, 25TH DISTRICT 
270 Broadway, Suite 201 1 
New York, NY 10007 
Phone: 212-298-5565 
Fax: 212-298-5574 
Email: connor@,senate.state.nv.us 

HON. THOMAS K. DUANE 
SENATOR, 27TH DISTRICT 
Attn: Brian Sogol 
494 Q h t h  Avenue, #503 
New York, NY 10001 
Phone: 212-41 4-0200 
Fax: 212-414-2156 
Email: duane@,senate.state.ny.us 

HON. RICHARD N .  GOTTFRIED 
ASSEMBLYMAN, 64TH DISTRICT 
Attn: Michael Rabinowitz 
242 West 27th Street 
New York, NY 10001 
Phone: 212-807-7900 
Fax: 212-243-2035 
Email: msrabiniowitz@,Dobox.com 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

HON. JONATHAN BING 
ASSEMBLYMAN, 73RD DISTRICT 
360 East 57* Street 
Mezzanine Level 
New York, NY 10022 
Phone: 212-605-0937 
Fax: 
Email: bingi@,assemblv.state.nv.us 

HON. STEVEN SANDERS 
ASSEMBLYMAN, 63RD DISTRICT 
Attn: Burt Nusbacher 
201 East 1 6& Street, 4& Floor 
New York, NY 10003 
Phone: 212-979-9696 
Fax: 212-979-0594 
Email: sanders@,assemblv.state.nv.us 

OUR TOWN 
63 West 38& Street, Suite 206 
New York, NY 1001 8 
Website: www.manhattanmedia.com 

HON. CAROLYN B. MALONEY 
CONGRESSWOMAN, 1 4 ~ ~  DISTRICT 
Attn: Philip Craft 
1 651 Third Avenue, Suite 31 1 
New York, NY 10128 
Phone: 212-860-0606 
Fax: 212-860-0704 
Email: Philip .craft~,md.house.~ov 

DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING 
22 Reade Street, 4E 
New York, NY lOOO7-l2l6 
ROBERT DOBRUSKIN, DIRECTOR 
EMRONMENTAL. ASSESSMENT & REVIEW 
Phone: 212-720-3423 
Fax: 212-720-3495 
Email: rdobrus 
BARRY DINERSTEIN 
Phone: 212-720-3324 
Fax: 212-720-3495 
Email: 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

MANHATTAN CONMMUNITY BOARD #6 
JOHN P. WEST, 111 
5 West 37th Street 
New York, NY 1001 8 
Phone: 212-869-5300, Ext. 566 
Fax: 212-997-2572 
Email: )west@,communitp.com 

CHARLES BUCHWALD 
300 East 40" Street 
New York, NY 1001 6 
Phone: 212-634-8338 
Fax: 212-687-7030 
Email: cbuch@,ava.vale.edu 

LOU SEPERSKY, PRESIDENT 
COMMUNITY BOARD #6 
866 UN Plaza, Suite 308. 
New York, NY 1001 7 . 

Phone: 212-319-3750 . 

Fax: 212-31 9-3772 
Email. cb6chair@,aol.com 



Attachment I (cont'd) 

GEORGE R. BROWN V, PRESIDENT 
TUDOR CITY A'SSOCIATION, INC. 
5 Tudor City Place, #5-E 
New York, NY 10017-6881 
Phone: 212-471-2990 
Fax: 
Email: 

SUSAN STEINBERG, PRESIDENT 
EAST RJYER ENVIRONMENTAL COALITION 
P.O. Box 1619, Peter Stuyvesant Station 
New York, NY 10009 
Phone: 212-606-4040 
Fax: 212-420-4792 
Email: steinberg@,go2wasa.com 

GARY LITWIN 
STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
Flanigan Square, 547 River Street 
Troy, NY 121 80-221 6 
Phone: 71 8-482-4973 
Fax: 71 8-482-4043 
Email: 

MARY CLARE BERGIN, PRESIDENT 
SUTTON AREA COMMUNITY, INC. 
60 Sutton Place South 
New York, NY 10022 
Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

FRED ARCARO, PRESIDENT 
MANHATTAN EAST COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 
415 East 37& Street, Suite 10G 
New York, NY 1001 6-321 1 
Phone: 212-855-2390 
Fax: 212-855-2345 
Email: FredtheT@,aol.com 
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DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 

CONSERVATION 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7016 
MICHAEL LESSER 
Phone: 51 8-402-2794 

HON. LIZ KRUEGER 
SENATOR, 26TH DISTRICT 
21 1 East 431~ Street, Suite 1300 
New York, NY 10017 
Phone: 
Fax: 
E m d  

KAY s .  XANTHAKOS] 
630 First Avenue, 21 D 
New York, NY 10016 ' 

Phone: 212-689-1345 . 

Fax: 
Email: xanthakos@,aol.com 

ROBERT COZZY 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-7016 
Phone: 51 8-457-7924 
Fax: 518-457-4198 
E m d  ric~zzv@,~.dec.state.ny.us 
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JANE O'CONNELL 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
1 Hunter's Point Plaza, 47-40 21" Street 
Long Island City, NY 11 101-5407 
Phone: 71 8-482-4973 
Fax: 71 8-482-4043 
Email: jhoconne@,gw.dec.state.nv.us 

KRISTA ANDERS 
State of New York Department of Health 
Flanigan Square, Room 300 
547 River Street 
Troy, NY 121 80-221 6 
Phone: 51 8-402-7880 
Fax: 51 8-402-7859 
Email: kma06@,health.state.nv.u~ 

MARK LOWERY 
Chief Bureau of Public Out Reach 
Div. of Environmental Remediation 
New York State D e p m e n t  of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12233-701 6 
Phone: 51 8-402-8027 
Fax: 51 8-402-9036 
Email: 

THOMAS KU-NKEIL, Regional Director 
NY State Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
1 Hunter's Point Plaza, 47-40 21" Street 
Long Island City, NY 1 1 101 -5407 
Phone: 71 8-482-4900 
Fax: 71 8-482-4954 
Email: 

6. THE ADMINISTRATOR OF ANY SCHOOL OR DAY CARE FACILITY LOCATED 
ON OR NEAR THE SITE. 

1 The following day care center is located near the site: 

Pre-School Development 
400 East 34& Street 
New York, New York 1001 6 
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The following schools are located near the site: 

1. P.S. 116 
Mary L. Murray School 
210 East 33'd Street 
New York, New York 1001 6 
Principal: Jane Hsu 
Tel: (212) 685-4366 

2. Norman Thomas High School 
111 East 3yd Street 
New York, New York 1001 6 
Principal: Steven M. Satin 
Tel: (212) 576-0500 

3. United Nations International School 
24-50 FDR Drive 
New York, New York 10010 
Director: ' Dr. Kenneth Wyre 
Tel: (212) 684-7400 

4. The Family School 
323 East 4& Street 
New York, New York 10017 
Director: Lesley Nan Haberman 
Tel: (212) 688-5950 

5. The Beekman School and Tutoring Center 
220 East 5oth Street 
New York, New York 10022 
Headmaster: George Higgins 
Tel: (212) 755-6666 

7. THE LOCATION OF A DOCUMENT REPOSITORY FOR THE PROJECT (E.G., 
LOCAL LIBRARY) 

Dan Walsh 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
Region 2 
1 Hunter's Point Plaza 
47-40 21" Street 
Long Island City, New York 1 1 1 01 

New York Public Library 
Kips Bay Branch 
446 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 100 1 6 
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ATTACHMENT J 

CONTAMINANT INFORMATION 

Please refer to the documents listed in Attachments G and H. These documents present the 
environmental contaminant information for the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site. 
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ATTACHMENT K 

LAND USE FACTORS 
OUESTION 13 

QUESTION: Describe the proximity to real property currently used for residential use, and to 
urban, commercial, industrial, agricultural and recreational areas. 

ANSWER: The Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site is located at the edge of the densely-built urban area of 
Midtown Manhattan. The area around the site contains residential, commercial, industrial and 
recreational areas. 

Several residential neighborhoods are located in the area of the Site. Each of these neighborhoods 
contains a mixture of residential towers, smaller residential buildings, ground-floor retail uses, and 
smaller office buildings. More specifically, the Kips Bay Fuel Terminal Site has residential areas 
immediately to the north and south of the property. 

In the immediate vicinity of the subject properties, there are a vatiety of commercial areas that tend 
to be neighborhood oriented - shops, restaurants and delis, and local commercial establishments 
and services. 

The Site is near the present location of the Consolidated Edison Company's Waterside electric 
generating facility, an industrial use. Other industtial or related infrastructure uses include a New 
York City Department of Environmental Protection ("NYCDEP") water maintenance facility 
directly south of the Waterside electric generating facility and two Consolidated Edison substations, 
one just south of the NYCDEP facility and one adjacent to the 685 First Avenue parking lot. 

There are several recreation spaces in the area of the site: Robert Moses playground, located just 
north of the 708 First Avenue site between East 41" and 42nd Streets; a stretch of the East River 
Esplanade, from south of East 38th Street to East 4 0 ~  Street (with a few interruptions); and St. 
Vartan's Park between East 35& Street and East 36th Streets, and First and Second Avenues. There 
are also several public plazas associated with residential buildings in the area. 
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ATTACHMENT L 

LAND USE FACTORS 
QUESTION 14 

QUESTION: Describe the potential vulnerability of groundwater to contamination that might 
migrate from the site, including proximity to wellhead protection and groundwater recharge areas. 

ANSWER: The site investigations and NYSDEC comments to date have not indicated any issues at 
the site with respect to contaminant migration that might adversely impact potential ground water 
receptors. There are no s@cant wellhead protection zones, ground water recharge areas or other 
sensitive receptors located within the geographic domain covered under the completed site 
investigations or the associated Remediation Work Plans. 

In addition, the aforementioned NYSDEC-approved Remediation Work Plans address the required 
complete remediation of ground water contamination sources and monitoring of any related ground 
water contamination until NYSDEC grants approval for no further action. 
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ATTACHMENT M 

LAND USE FACTORS 
QUESTION 15 

QUESTION: Describe the geography and geology of the Site. 

ANSWER: This information is contained in the NYSDEC-approved Remediation Work Plan for 
the site previously submitted under the Voluntary Cleanup Program. The site geography, regional 
geology/ hydrogeology, and site-specific geology/hydrogeology are thoroughly described for the 
Site in Section 3.0 of the Remediation Work Plan. 




